
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DVs.) L(o-Q

CHAIRMAN TDD Access: Relay NH
Martin P. Honigberg 1-800-735-2964

COMMISSIONERS Tel. (603) 271-2431

Robert R. Scott
Kathryn M. Bailey

FAX (603) 271-3878

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Website:

www.puc.nh.gov
Debra A. Howland PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S Fruit Street Suite 10 IJ I II?

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

March 25, 2016

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: DW 16-220, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2016 Surcharge and 2016-18 Capital Projects
Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On February 2, 2016, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), filed a petition for

certain approvals under its current WICA tariff provision. PWW’s WICA is a pilot

program originally authorized by Order 25,230 (June 9, 2011), in Docket No. DW 10-

091. PWW’s petition seeks: (1) approval of a WICA surcharge of 3.04%, based on

completed, in-service, 2013, 2014, and 2015 projects; (2) approval of its proposed 2016

WICA projects; and (3) preliminary approval of PWW’s 2017 WICA projects. A WICA

project list for construction in 201$ was also provided for informational purposes.

Accompanying the petition was the testimony of Donald L. Ware, Chief Operating

Officer of PWW. Afier review of the petition and discovery, Staff recommends approval

of a 2016 surcharge of 3.03%, and a 2016 project list totaling an estimated $5.02 million.

Staff also recommends preliminary approval of the 2017 project list estimated to total

$5.31 million.

Following the company’s filing, Staff proposed an informal procedural schedule

for review of the filing. The Office of the Consumer Advocate did not participate in this

docket. Staff submitted discovery requests to PWW as necessary, and the responses are

attached. Staff also engaged the services of Douglas W. Brogan, an engineering

consultant, to review the technical and engineering aspects of the filing. Mr. Brogan

asserts that the 2015 projects were completed in a prudent manner, and that PWW’s

proposed 2016-2018 WICA projects appear reasonable. Mr. Brogan’s memorandum

summarizing his review and findings is attached to this letter.



DW 16-220 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. WICA 
Staff Recommendation for Approval 
Page 2 of2 

In addition, the Commission Audit Staff audited the actual costs of the completed 
2015 projects, and that report is attached. Mr. Jayson Laflamme, Senior Analyst in the 
Commission's Gas and Water Division reviewed the financial aspects of the filing, 
including the calculation of the proposed 2016 surcharge, and the bill impacts of the 
proposed WICA surcharge. He points out that the small difference in the recommended 
WICA surcharge from that requested in the filing results from certain corrections that 
were required as a result of Staff's discovery. In addition, Mr. Laflamme explains that 
inclusion of the completed 2015 WICA projects into the surcharge represents an increase 
of about $0.57 per month to an average residential customer. Mr. Laflamme's 
memorandum, summarizing his review and providing explanation of the recommended 
2016 surcharge of 3.03%, is attached to this letter. 

Consistent with its tariff and the Commission's approval in Docket No. DW 15-
043, PWW requests the 2016 WICA surcharge be effective on a bills-rendered basis as of 
June 1, 2016. This billing format eliminates the need for proration of the WICA 
surcharge. 

In summary, Staff recommends that the Commission approve a WICA surcharge 
of 3.03%, to be applied to all customer bills on a bills-rendered basis as of June 1, 2016, 
representing recovery of2013, 2014, and 2015 WICA projects. Staff also recommends 
approval of the 2016 WICA project list and preliminary approval of the 2017 projects. 

If the Commission requires additional information, please so advise. 

Sincerely, 

Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 

Attachments: 

February 9, 2016 Revised Attachments to Ware Testimony 
PWW Responses to Staff Discovery, Sets 1and2 
March 21, 2016 Memo from D. Brogan 
March 22, 2016 Memo from J. Laflamme 
March 9, 2016 Audit Report ofB. Nelson 

cc: Docket-Related Service List 

2 



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (I): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Directorpuc.nh.gov

amanda.noonanpuc.th.gov

caroIann.howepennichuck.com

donald.ware@pennichuck.com

james.brennanoca.nh.gov

jay.kemganpennichuck.com

jayson.1aflammepuc.nh.gov

1arry.goodhuepennichuck.com

mark.nay1orpuc.nh.gov

oca1itigationoca.nh.gov

robyn.descoteau@puc.nh.gov

rorie.pattersonpuc.nh.gov

steve.friakpuc.nhgov

thomas.getzmcIane.com

Docket #: 16-220-1 Printed: March 25, 2016

FILCNG INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A KOWLAND

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC

21 S. FRUIT SI, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office of
Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



MCLANE 
MIDDLETON 

February 9, 2016 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND 
HAND DELIVERY 

Debra A. Howland 
Executive Director & Secretary 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, NH 03301 

THOMAS B. GETZ 
Direct Dial: 603.230.4403 

Email: tllomas.getz@mc\ane.com 
Admitted in NH 

11 South Main Street, Suite 500 
Concord, NH 03301 

T 603.226.0400 
F 603.230.4448 

t~HPUC l 0FEB'16AM9:tn3 

Re: DW 16-220; Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. -Petition for Approval of Water 
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Proposed Projects 

Dear Ms. Howland: 

Enclosed for filing pursuant to Puc 203.02 (a) (1) please find an original and six copies of 
substitute versions of Attachment A and Attachment B to the testimony of Donald L. Ware in the 
above-captioned proceeding. The Attachments were revised to label schedules more clearly and 
re-number pages accordingly. In addition, a column deleted in one schedule during production 
was re-inserted. An electronic copy has also been filed with the Commission and the Office of 
Consumer Advocate as required by Puc 203.02 (a) (2) and (4). 

Sincerely, 

Thomas B. Getz 

TBG:slb 

Enclosures 

cc: Office of Consumer Advocate 

McLane Middleton, Professional Association 
Manchester, Concord, Portsmouth, NH I Woburn, MA 

McLane.com 



Attachment A 
Schedule I 
Page I of7 

A B c D E F G H J K L M N 0 p 

DW16-xn 
2 PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
3 SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 
4 FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
5 and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016- 2018 
6 
7 
8 (I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 
9 
10 

II 2013 1 
Actual Investment (DW 13-358) Depreciation E:11pense 

12 
13 
14 Gross Cost of Net Depreciation Depreciation 
15 Investment Removal Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate 7 

16 (22-m 4 - 5 
17 Mains $ 1,563,037 $ (156,234) $ 1,406,803 $ (14,422) $ 1,392,381 1.60% $ 
18 Contingency -1 1.60% 
19 Paving 28,395 (2,839) 25,556 25,556 i 1.57% 401 
20 Hydrants 59,164 (5,063) 54,101 (2,293) 51 ,808 2.24% 1,160 
21 Services 241,199 (22,980) 218,219 (6,924) 211,295 ! 2.34% 4,944 
22 Valves 691084 (6,908) 621176 (2,174} 60002 1.60% 960 
23 Total $ 1,960,879 $ (194,024) $ 1,766,855 $ (25,813l $ 1,741,042 $ 29,744 

28 2014 2 
Actual Investment (DW 15-043) Depreciation E:11pense i 

29 I 
I 

30 

Depreciation I 31 Gross Cost of Net Depreciation 

32 Investment Removal 1 Book Cost Retirement Investment Rate 7 E:11pense I 33 (2} - (3} 4 - 5 (6} x Fl 
34 Mains $ 2,744,191 (273,203) $ 2,470,988 $ $ 2,470,9881 1.60% $ 39,536 I 
35 Contingency - I 1.60% - I 
36 Paving -i 1.57% 
37 Hydrants 35,249 (3,525) 31,724 (215) 31,509 i 2.24% 706 
38 Services 82,444 (8,244) 74,200 (I) 74,199 I 2.34% 1,736 
39 Valves 10,031 (1,003} 9,028 (538} 8,490 I 1.60% 1361 
40 Total $ 2,871,915 $ (285,975) $ 2,585,940 $ (754) $ 2,585,186 : $ 42,114. 

41 
42 
43 
44 

2015 3 I I 
45 Actual Investment I Depreciation E:11pen1e I 46 I I I 
47 

I Depreciation I 48 Gross Cost of Net Depreciation 

49 Investment Remova1 1 
Book Cost Retirement Investment i Rate 7 E:11pense 

50 (2) - (3} 4 - 5 I ~6} x (7} 
51 Mains $ 3,089,415 $ (308,941) $ 2,780,473 $ 38,121 $ 2,818,594 1.60% $ 45,098 
52 Contingency $ -1 1.60% $ 
53 Paving 44,436 (4,444) $ 39,993 39,9931 1.57% $ 628 
54 Hydrants 76,976 (7,698) $ 69,278 9,516 78,795 2.24% $ 1,765 
55 Services 76,496 (7,650) $ 68,846 2,627 71,473 j 2.34% $ 1,672 
56 Valves 10 558 (1 ,056} $ 9,502 2,995 12,497 i 1.60% $ 200 
57 Total $ 3,297,881 $ (329,788) $ 2,968,093 $ 53,259 $ 3,021,352 i $ 49,363 

58 
59 
60 

lnvstmt summary - Attach A 



2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

61 

62 
63 
64 
65 

66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 

79 
80 
81 
82 

83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 

92 

96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 

109 
110 
111 

A B 

(I) 

2016' 

Mams 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2017 5 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2018' 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

112 Notes: 

c 

$ 

$ 

0 

(2) 

Gro11 

Investment 

4,188,000 
418,800 
292,330 

40,752 
64,077 
14,784 

5,018,743 

Gross 

Investment 

$ 4,493,000 
449,300 
250,000 

40,752 
64,077 
14,784 

$ 5,311,913 

Gross 

Investment 

$ 5,490,000 
549,000 
250,000 
40,752 
64,077 
14,784 

$ 6,408,613 

E 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

F G H J K L 
DW16-ux 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUcnON YEARS 2016- 2018 

(3) 

Cost of 

Removal' 

(418,800) 
(41,880) 
(29,233) 

(4,075) 
(6,408) 
{l,4782 

(501,874) 

Cost of 

Remova1 8 

(449,300) 
(44,930) 
(25,000) 

(4,075) 
(6,408) 
(1,478) 

(531 ,191) 

Cost of 

Removal 8 

(549,000) 
(54,900) 
(25 ,000) 
(4,075) 
(6,408) 
(1,478) 

(640,861) 

(4) 

Projected Investment 

Book Cost 
(2) - (3) 

$ 3,769,200 
376,920 
263,097 

36,677 
57,669 
131306 

$ 4,516,869 

Projected Investment 

Book Cost 
{2)-{3) 

$ 4,043,700 
404,370 
225,000 

36,677 
57,669 
13,306 

$ 4,780,722 

Projected Investment 

Book Cost 

{22 - !32 
$ 4,941,000 

494,100 
225,000 

36,677 
57,669 
13,306 

$ 5,767,752 

(5) 

Retirement 

$ 

$ 

Retirement 

$ 

$ 

Retirement 

$ 

$ 

(6) 

I 
I 

Net I 
(4) - (5) 

Investment I 
$ 3, 769,200 ' 

376,920 I 
263,0971 

36,677 I 
57,6691 
13,306 

$ 4,516,8691 

I 
! 

Net i 
Investment I 

{4) - {5) I 
s 4,043,100 I 

404,370 i 
225,000 I 

36,6771 
57,669 
13,306 

$ 4,780,722 

Net 

Investment 

(42- (52 
$ 4,941 ,000 

494,100 
225,000 

36,677 
57,669 
13,306 I 

$ 5,161,152 I 

113 1 Based on PWW's WICA Filing in OW 13-358. 

114 1 Based on PWW's WICA Filing in OW 15-043. 

115 1 Based on Attachment B, Page I of4. 

116 •Based on Attachment B, Page 2 of 4. 

117 5 Based on Attachment B, Page 3 of 4. 

118 6 Based on Attachment B, Page 4 of 4. 

119 7 The Depreciation Rates arc based on the depreciation study approved in OW 06-073. 

M 

Attachment A 
Schedule 1 
Page2 of7 

N 

(7) (8) 

Depreciation Expense 

I 
Depreciation Depreciation I 

Rate 7 Expense 
6 x 7 

1.60% $ 60,307 
1.60% 6,031 I 
1.57% 4,131 I 
2.24% 822 I 
2.34% 1,3491 
1.60% n.~~; I $ 

Depreciation Expense I 

Depreciation 

Rate 7 

1.60% 
1.60% 
1.57% 
2.24% 
2.34% 
1.60% 

I 
Depreciation I 

I 
Expense l 

(6)x m ! 
64,699 i $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

~:;~~I 
822 : 

1,349 
213 

77,086 ; 

Depreciation Expense I 
I 
I 
I 

Depreciation Depreciation j 
Rate 7 

Expense ! 
6 x 7) 

1.60% $ 79,056 
1.60% $ 7,906 
1.57% $ 3,533 : 
2.24% $ 822 l 
2.34% $ 1,349 i 
1.60% $ 213 

$ 92,878 I 

120 8 The Cost of Removal for2014 Mains ls from Page 4 of the Final Audit Report In DW lS-043 dated 3/19/15. AU other Cost of Removal 
amounts in 2014-2018 are based u on 10.00% of the Gross Investment. 



·o 16 Surcharge 

A B c 

2 
DW 16-ux 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
3 
4 
5 
6 

PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2016 WICA SURCHARGE 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 Plant in Service: 
12 Gross Plant lnvesbnent (Att A; Sch I; Col (2)) 
13 Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch I ; Col (3)) 
14 Less: Plant Retirements (Att A; Sch I; Col (5)) 
15 Net Plant lnvesbnent 
16 
17 Accumulated Depreciation: 

18 Depreciation Expense 1 (An A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
19 2013 Net Plant lnvesbnent 
20 2014 Net Plant lnvesbnent 
21 2015 Net Plant lnvesbnent 
22 Total Depreciation Expense 
23 Less: Cost ofRemoval (Att A; Sch I; Col (3)) 
24 Less: Plant Retirements (An A; Sch I; Col (5)) 
25 Net Accumulated Depreciation 
26 
27 Net Plant in Service 

28 Pre-tax Rate of Return 2 

29 Return on Investment 
30 

31 Property TH E:1pense 3 

32 
33 Annual Depreciation E:1pense (Att A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
34 2013 Net Plant Investtnent 
35 2014 Net Plant lnvesttnent 
36 2015 Net Plant lnvesttnent 
37 Total Annual Depreciation Expense 
38 
39 2016 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

40 Less: 2015 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 4 

41 2016 Revenue Requirement 

42 

43 Water Revenues per DW 13-130' 

44 
45 
46 2016 Revenue Surcharge % 
47 2016 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 

48 
49 

57 Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of2016 Surcharge 

$ 

$ 

@ 

Actual 

2013 2014 

1,960,879 $ 2,871,915 
(194,024) (285,975) 

(25,8132 (7542 
1,741,042 2,585,186 

14,872 29,744 
21,057 

14,872 50,801 
(194,024) (285,975) 

(25,8132 (7542 
(204,965~ (235,928~ 

1,946,007 $ 2,821,114 

$28.59 per $1,000 

58 Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of2016 Cumulative Surcharge 

59 
60 Notes: 

2015 

$ 3,297,881 
(329,788) 

53,259 
3,021,352 

29,744 
42,114 
24,681 
96,539 

(329,788) 
53,259 

(179,9892 

$ 3,201,342 

61 1 The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
62 expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life. 

63 2 Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate Filing in DW 13-130) 
64 Weighted Cost Tax Multiplier 
65 Debt 5.59"A. 1.000 
66 Equity 0.35% 1.656 
67 5.94% 

68 3 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate of$21.99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

69 4 Attachment A; Schedule 2a 

70 ' Base rate revenue 7/15/14). 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

Total 

$ 8,130,675 
(809,788) 

26,692 
7,347,580 

74,360 
63,171 
24,681 

162,212 
(809,788) 

26,692 
(620,883 

$ 7,968,463 

x 6.17% 
$ 491,518 

227,818 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 

121,221 

$ 840,557 

(500,198) 
$ 340,358 

$ 27,689,214 

1.23% 
3.04% 

$ 20.34 
$ 3.30 

7.88 
$ 26.00 
$ 46.34 

$ 0.57 
s 1.41 

Attachment A 
Schedule2a 
Page 3 of7 



2017 Surcharge 

A 
DW16-su 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
1 
2 

3 PROJECTED CALCUU TION OF 201'7 WICA SURCHARGE 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 

and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEAR 2016 

17 Accumulated Depreciation 

18 Depreciation Expense 1 (All A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
19 2013 Net Plant Invcsbneot 

2013 

$ 1.960,879 
(194,024) 
(25,813) 

1,741 ,042 

14,872 

14,872 
(194,024) 
p5,813} 

(204,965} 

$ 1,946,007 

Actual 

2014 

$ 2,871,915 
(285,975) 

(754) 
2,585,186 

29,744 
21,057 

50,801 
(285,975) 

(754l 
(235,928} 

$ 2,821,114 

@ $28.59 per $1,000 

34 Annual Depreciation Expense(Att A; Sch 1; Col (8)): 
35 2013 Net Plant lnvesbnent 

41 2017 Cwnulative Revenue Requirement 

42 Less: 2016 Cwnulativc Revenue Requirement• 
43 2017 Revenue Requirement 
44 
45 Water Revenues per OW 13-130 5 

46 
47 
48 201 7 Revenue Surcharge % 
49 2017 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 
50 
St 

Customer Impact 
5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge 

54 Volwnetric Charge 
55 Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 
56 Average Monthly Usage Charge 
57 Total Average Monthly Charge 
58 
59 Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer of 2017 Surcharge 
60 Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of2017 Cwnulative Surcharge 
61 
62 Notes: 

2015 

$ 3,297,881 
(329,788) 

53,259 
3,021,352 

29,744 
42,114 
24,681 

96,539 
(329,788) 

53,259 
(179,989! 

$ 3,201,342 

63 1 The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
64 expense ts recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life. 

65 z Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return Based on PWW's Rate Filing in OW 13-130) 
66 Weighted Cost Tax Multiplier 
67 Debt 5.59% 1.000 
68 Equity 0.35% 1.656 
69 5.94% 
70 3 City ofNashua 2015 Mill Rate of$21.99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

71 4 Attachment A; Schedule 2b 

72 5 Base rate revenue ved in OW 13-130 Commission Order No. 25,693 7/15/14 . 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 

0.58% 
6.17% 

Projected 

2016 

s 5,018,743 
(501,874) 

4,516,869 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 
36,426 

157,647 
(501,874) 

(344,228} 

s 4,861,096 

x 

K 

Total 

$ 13,149,418 
(1,311,662) 

26,692 
11,864,449 

104,104 
105,284 
74,044 
36,426 

319,859 
(1,311,662) 

26,692 
965,110 

$ 12,829,559 

6.17% 
$ 791,365 

366,797 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 
72,852 

194,073 

s 1,352,235 

(840,557 
$ 511,678 

$ 27,689 14 

1.85% 
4.88% 

$ 20.34 
$ 3.30 

7.88 
$ 26.00 
$ 46.34 

$ 0.86 
s 2.26 

Attachment A 
Schedule 2b 
Page4of7 



H 8 Sun:barge 

A B c 
DWl6-JD 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2018 WICA SURCHARGE 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 • 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016 • 2017 

Actual 

2013 2014 
11 Plant Investment: 
12 Gross Plant Investment (Alt A; Sch 1; Col (2)) s 1,960,879 s 2,871,915 
13 Less: Cost of Removal (Att A; Sch I; Col (3)) (194,024) (28S,97S) 
14 Less: Plant Retirements (All A; Sch I ; Col (5)) (25,813) (754! 
15 Net Plant Investment l,741,042 2,585,186 
16 

14,872 29,744 
21,057 

14,872 50,801 
(194,024) (285,975) 
(25,813) (754) 

(204,965) (235,928) 

s 1,946,007 s 2,821,114 

@ $28.59 per $I ,000 

35 Annual Depreciation Expense (All~ Sch I; Col (8)): 
36 2013 Net Plant Investment 
37 2014 Net Plant Investment 
38 20 I 5 Net Plant Investment 
39 2016 Net Plant Investment 
40 2017 Net Plant Investment 
41 Total Annual Depreciation Expeme 
42 

61 Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of2018 Surcharge 
62 Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of2018 Cumulative Sun:harge 
63 
64 Notes: 

2015 

s 3,297,881 
(329,788) 

53,259 
3,021,352 

29,744 
42,114 
24,681 

96,539 
(329,788) 

53,259 
(179,989! 

s 3,201,342 

65 1 The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed wherdiy one-half of the annual depreciation 
66 cxpense is m:orded in the fust and last year of an asset's service life. 

67 1 Calculanon of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWWs Rate Filin in DW 13-130) 
68 Weighted Cost 

5.59% 
0.35% 

Tax Multiplier 
1.000 
1.656 

72 3 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate ofS21.99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate ofS6.60. 

73 ' Attachment A; Schedule 2c 

74 ' Base rate revenue Conmussion Order No. 25,693 7/1 5/14 . 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

Projected 

2016 2017 

s S,018,743 s S,311,913 
(501,874) (531 ,191) 

4,516,869 4,780,722 

29,744 29,744 
42,114 42,114 
49,363 49,363 
36,426 72,852 

38,543 
157,647 232,616 

(501,874) (531 ,191) 

(344.22!) (298,575) 

$ 4,861,096 s 5,079,297 

" 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

M 

Total 

18,461,331 
(1,842,853) 

26,692 
16,645,170 

133,849 
147,398 
123,407 
109,279 
38,543 

552,475 
(1 ,842,853) 

26,692 
I 63,686 

17,908,856 

6.17% 
1,104,671 

512,014 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 
72,852 
77,086 

271,159 

1,887,843 

(1,352,235 
535,608 

27,689,214 

1.93°.4 
6.82% 

20.34 
3.30 
7.88 

26.00 
46.34 

0.90 
3.16 

Attachment A 
Schcdule2c 
Page S of1 



A B c 
DW 16-m 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2019 WICA SURCHARGE 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016 - 2018 

Actual 

2013 2014 

$ 1,960,879 $ 2,871,915 
(194,024) (285,975) 

(25,813! (754! 
1,741,042 2,585,186 

17 Accumulated Depreciation: 

18 DcpRciation Expense 1 (Att A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
19 2013 Net Plant lnvesboeot 14,872 29,744 

21,057 
21 2015 Net Plant lnvesboeot 

14,872 50,801 
(194,024) (285,975) 
(25.813! (754! 

(204,965! (235,928! 

$ 1,946,007 $ 2.821,114 

@ $28.59 per $1,000 

36 Annual Depreciation Expeme (Att A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
37 2013 Net Plant lovesboent 
38 2014 Net Plant lnvesboent 
39 2015 Net Plant lnvesboent 
40 2016 Net Plant lnvesboeot 
41 2017 Net Plaot lnvesboeot 

56 Customer Impact 
57 5/8 Inch Meter Monthly Charge 
58 Volumetric Charge 
59 Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 
60 Average Monthly Usage Charge 
61 Total Average Monthly Charge 

62 
63 Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of2018 Sun:harge 
64 Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of20!8 Cumulative Sun:harge 

65 

2015 

$ 3,297,881 
(329,788) 

53,259 
3,021,352 

29,744 
42,114 
24,681 

96,539 
(329,788) 

53,259 
(179,989! 

$ 3,201 ,342 

67 1 The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
68 expense is reconled in the first and last year of an assers service life. 

69 " Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return Based on PWW's Rate Fil in in OW 13-130) 
70 Weighted Cost 
71 Debt 5.59% 
72 Equity 0.35% 
73 S.94% 

Tax Multiplier 
1.000 
1.656 

74 3 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate ofS21.99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

75 4 Attachment A; Schedule 2c 

76 ' Base rate revenue n: uin:ment a ved in OW 13-130 b Commission Order No. 25,693 7/1 5/14 . 

019 Sun:harge 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

2016 

$ 5,018,743 
(501,874) 

4,516,869 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 
36,426 

157,647 
(501,874) 

(344,22Z,! 

$ 4,861,096 

Projected 

2017 2018 

$ 5,311,913 $ 6,408,613 
(531,191) (640,861) 

4,780,722 5,767,752 

29,744 29,744 
42,114 42,114 
49,363 49,363 
72,852 72,852 
38,543 77,086 

46,439 
232,616 271,159 

(531,191) (640,861) 

(298,575! (369,703! 

$ 5,079,297 $ 6,137,454 

x 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Attachment A 
Schedule 2d 
Page 6 of7 

0 

Total 

24,869,944 
(2,483,714) 

26,692 
22,412,922 

163,593 
189,512 
172,770 
182,131 
115,628 
46,439 

823,634 
(2,483,714) 

26,692 
1,633,388 

24,046,310 

6.17% 
1,483,247 

687,484 

29,744 
42,114 
49,363 
72,852 
77,086 
92,878 

271,159 

2,441,889 

(1,887,843 
554,046 

$ 27,689,214 

2.00% 
8.82% 

$ 20.34 
$ 3.30 

7.88 
$ 26.00 
$ 46.34 

$ 0.93 
$ 4.09 



I 
2 

3 

A 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

SUMMARY OF WICA SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS 
FOR APPROVED 2015 WICA SURCHARGE, PROPOSED 2016 WICA SURCHARGE 

and PRO.JECTED 2017 - 2018 WICA SURCHARGES 

10 
II 
12 SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS (Att A:, Sch's 2): 
13 
14 Annual Revenue Requirement 
I 5 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

16 
17 
I 8 Annual Revenue Surcharge% 
19 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge% 

20 

29 
30 

34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

39 

Annual Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer 
Cumulative Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer 

Annual Revenue Requirement 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Surcharge % 
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 

Annual Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer 
Cumulative Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer 

)ummary 

Actual 

2014 

s 1811151 
s 181,151 

0.67o/o 
0.67% 

s 0.31 
s 0.31 

s 1811151 
s 181,151 

0.67% 
0.67% 

s 0.31 
s 0.31 

Actual 

2015 1016 

s 319,047 s 340,358 s 
s 500,198 s 840,557 s 

1.15% 1.23% 
1.81% 3.04% 

s 0.53 s 0.57 s 
s 0.84 s 1.41 s 

s 319,047 s 529,073 s 
s 500,198 s 1,029,270 s 

1.15% 1.91% 
1.81% 3.72% 

s 0.53 s 0.89 s 
s 0.84 s 1.72 s 

Projected 

2017 

511,678 s 
1,352,135 s 

1.85% 
4.88'1'0 

0.86 s 
2.26 s 

543,192 s 
1,572,463 s 

1.96% 
5.68% 

0.91 s 
2.63 s 

1018 

5351608 s 
1,887,843 s 

1.93% 
6.82% 

0.90 s 
3.16 s 

444,906 
2,017,369 

1.61% 
7.29% 

0.74 
3.38 

M 

Attachment A 
Schedule3 
Page? of7 

N 

2019 

5541046 
2,441,889 

2.00% 
8.81% 

0.93 
4.09 



... 
• 

E
 11 

ji 
) 

0 0 

9
§

U
R

S
S

 
8 

i~ E
 eH

 ~. 
;H!!~' s 

l lh===·· ••• : 
.
i
 

. IU····~~-S. 

! 
e

s ! 

;
:
 ! 

!U
 

s
~
;
;
 3!B

 ~
a
 

~ 
ll s i 

~ 
! ~ 

! 

5
u

 
S
3
;
~
3
9
!

9
S 

~s• 
! 

~ 
~ 



I• ,, ... ,.,. 

! 

J1·--····· 
·····-

-
-

•J 
••

•••• ,, ••• 
·

-
········ 

IP 
• 

I 
0 

' n 
I• " 

• 
• " 

"
. 

I :I••••• •I• I• Ill• l•I' • t ••••I• •I• •lll•f•ll ti• • • • 
• I -

''.''! 
ll ,!I ''.:" 

_:'.'.'.'.1~ 
i!I · · · · = •t'I· • 

1: 
·1

· • • • ·1
=

 • • 
01·1·1· 

-
·I· :1

: _i J .. }! 
I; l····•l•t•••t•••I!·-~·· 

-1:.t.· 1s!~ 11 
al 

•• • 
! 



jiii 
• 11111.... 

• • 
• .. 

• l·!J 
I
f
 I 

1
1 JI

~ I 
.
.
 I~ ~ ~' .

.
.
.
.
 j 

j 
; . 

I• I 
j 

J 
i!

 iii
! !

!
1lJllW

!l 
'!

 
11 

~
:
 

llltl 
• 

... ..
..

..
.......... -

.. 1 .
.
 -i ..... -1 .. .. 

! 

. .. -
... -

.... 
..._ 

I• 
I• • 

I• 

HI u 11 I 
!! : :I~. p: 11111[;1:1~1~: !I! 

r-· ''. 1 ! 
'! 1l'I '. ,i,H

 
·• !1l _'.'.'.'.'.~~ 

I! 
• t 

. .: 
U

!l=I• •1:1: 
• 

1:1
•1•

•
 

•
•
•
•
 

•
• 

-
· 

_
!
 •

. ··Ii 
;! . 

•I• • • • 
• 

•
•
•
•
 I~" ·1• I• I• 1~1~/:1· l B

 ~ f j 
I 

.
.
.
 

! 

~ i I~ I
• Iii• !1;1i I; 

ljl : oil ::ji I
' !f!ll !ll ~I!:!!~ 

• • • 

i 
t

i~ 
:J ! 

t 
f. <: .. t: 

:11 
r I 

~
II 

S 111 
SI! lU

11q ... 



I' 

I la
 

~h 
·lh 
• J 

~·-···
·····'-·-

t JI-------·-
·· 

IE
 

ii 

I! ----·-··-··· ... 
I
~
:
:
 



M CLANE 
MIDDLETON 

February 29, 2016 

Via Electronic Mail 

Rorie E. Patterson, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 

THOMAS B. GETZ 
Direct Dial: 603-230.4403 

Email: lhomas.getz@mclane.com 
Admitted in NH 

11 South Main Street, Suite 500 
Concord, NH 03301 

T 603.226.0400 
F 603.230.4448 

Re: DW 16 -220; Pennicbuck Water Works, Inc. 
Responses to Staff's First Set of Data Requests 

Dear Rorie: 

In connection with the above-referenced matter, I enclose Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.' s 
responses to Staff's First Set of Data Requests. 

The Revised Attachments A and B also reflect changes in Attachment B "End of Year 2015 
Costs (Column P)" resulting from errors identified subsequent to the original filing, which are 
separate from those identified in the Data Requests. The revised amounts are highlighted in 
yellow and include footnotes detailing each change. There are three projects with revised End 
of Year 2015 Costs. The changes in Attachment B will also flow through to Attachment A­
Investment Summary and Surcharge Worksheets. 

Please call me with any questions or concerns. 

_ .--SJ!icerely, 

c ---bfW'-o--6 G 
Thomas B. Getz 

TBG:slb 

Enclosures 

cc: Discovery List 

McLane Middleton, Professional Association 

Manchester, Concord, Portsmouth, NH I Woburn, MA 

McLane.com 



DW 16-220 
PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-1 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 1; Page 1of7 (Substitute); Lines 51-L through 
57-L; Net Investment- 2015 (Column 6): It would appear that the amounts reported in this 
column should be the result of subtracting Retirements (Column 5) from Book Cost (Column 4) 
instead of adding them as is presently indicated. Therefore, should not the amounts reported for 
Net Investment-2015 (Column 6) be as follows: 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

Net Investment 
$2,742,352 

39,993 
59,762 
66,219 

6.507 
$2,914,833 

Please confirm. If yes, it would appear that this would impact Depreciation Expense-2015 
(Column 8) as well as all other subsequent schedules in Attachment A (Substitute). Please 
confirm. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. The Retirements in Column 5 were added instead of subtracted from Book Cost in 
Column 4. See Revised Attachment A included with this response. 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennicbuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-2 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 1; Page 2 of 7 (Substitute); Footnote 8: Should 
not this footnote read, ''The Cost of Removal for 2014 Mains is from Page 4 of the Final Audit 
Report in DW 15-043 dated 3/19/15. All other Cost of Removal amounts in 201S-2018 are 
based upon 10.00% of the Gross Investment." (Please note emphasis) If no, please explain. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree and have changed Footnote 8. See Revised Attachment A. 

2 



DW 16-220 
PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-3 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule la; Page 3 of7 (Substitute); Line 15-G; Net 
Plant Investment - 2015: It would appear that this amount should be derived by subtracting 
Plant Retirements (Line 14-G) from Gross Plant Investment (Line 12-G) rather than adding it to 
such. Please confirm. If yes, it would appear that this would also impact all other subsequent 
schedules in Attachment A (Substitute). Please confirm. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. The Plant Retirements should have been subtracted from Gross Plant Investment 
rather than added. The change has been made in Revised Attachment A. The 2015 Net Plant 
Investment amount has been revised to $2,918,465 from the original incorrect amount of 
$3,021,352. This change will also flow through to other areas of Schedule A on each of the 
subsequent Surcharge worksheets. 

3 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-4 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 2a; Page 3 of7 (Substitute); Line 25-G; Net 
Accumulated Depreciation - 2015: It would appear that this amount should be derived by 
subtracting Plant Retirements (Line 24-G) from Total Depreciation Expense (Line 22-G) rather 
than adding it to such. Please confirm. If yes, it would appear that this would also impact all 
other subsequent schedules in Attachment A (Substitute). Please confirm. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. The Plant Retirements should have been subtracted from Total Depreciation Expense 
rather than added to it. The change has been made in Revised Attachment A. The Net 
Accumulated Depreciation amount has been revised to $287,815 from the original incorrect 
amount of $179,989. This change will also flow through to other areas of Schedule A on each of 
the subsequent Surcharge worksheets. 

4 



ow 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-S 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule la; Page 3 of7 (Substitute); Footnote 4: Staff 
suggests the following for Footnote 4 in place of what is indicated: "WICA Revenue 
Requirement approved in DW 15-043 by Commission Order No. 25, 784 ( 4/30/15)." Does the 
Company concur? 

RESPONSE: 
We agree with the change and have replaced the previously stated information with that 
indicated in the Request. See Revised Attachment A; Schedule 2a, Page 3of7. 

5 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-6 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 2b; Page 4 of 7 (Substitute); Footnote 4: Staff 
believes that the reference indicated in Footnote 4 should be as follows: "Attachment A; 
Schedule 2a". (Please note emphasis) Does the Company concur? 

RESPONSE: 
We agree with the change and have replaced the previously stated information with that 
indicated in the Request. See Revised Attachment A; Schedule 2b, Page 4 of 7. 

6 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-7 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule le; Page 5 of 7 (Substitute); Footnote 4: Staff 
believes that the reference indicated in Footnote 4 should be as follows: "Attachment A; 
Schedule lb". (Please note emphasis) Does the Company concur? 

RESPONSE: 
We agree with the change and have replaced the previously stated information with that 
indicated in the Request. See Revised Attachment A; Schedule 2c, Page 5 of 7. 

7 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-8 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 2d; Page 6 of 7 (Substitute); Line 25-M; Total 
Depreciation Expense - 2018: It appears that this total amount does not include the 
depreciation expense on the 2018 Net Plant Investment (Line 24-M). This also appears to be the 
case regarding Total Depreciation Expense - Total (Line 25-0) as well as Total Annual 
Depreciation Expense (Line 43-0). Please confirm. If yes, it would appear that this would also 
impact Attachment A; Schedule 3; Page 7 of7 (Substitute). Please confirm. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. The depreciation expense for each of the items indicated was incorrectly excluded 
from the totals. This has been adjusted on Revised Attachment A; Schedule 2d; Page 6 of 7, 
Lines 25-M, 25-0 and 43-0, and reflected as well as on Schedule 3; Page 7 of7. The Annual 
Revenue Requirement and Cumulative Revenue Requirements for years 2016 through 2019 have 
been impacted based on previously requested and implemented changes. 

8 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-9 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 3; Page 7 of 7 (Substitute); Lines 4-5; Heading: 
Staff suggests the following for lines 4 and 5 of the heading: .. FOR APPROVED 2014 and 2015 
WICA SURCHARGE§., PROPOSED 2016 WICA SURCHARGE and PROJECTED 2017-
2019 WICA SURCHARGES". (Please note emphases) Does the Company concur? 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. See Revised Attachment A; Schedule 3; Page 7 of? lines 4 and 5. 

9 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-10 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment A; Schedule 3; Page 7 of 7 (Substitute); Lines 27 - 38: 
a) Please explain the purpose of this portion of the schedule indicated as, "Per Most Recent 

Approved Rate Filing OW 15-043". 
b) Please explain how the amounts reported in this portion of the schedule were derived. 

RESPONSE: 
a) This data shows the annual and cumulative revenue requirements for the Projected Years 

2016-2019, as presented in DW 15-043, in comparison to the impact of the changes on 
the Projected Years 2016 - 2019 amounts in this year's filing. 

b) The amounts reported in this portion of the schedule were taken from the April 17, 2015 
Staff Recommendation in DW 15-043. 

IO 



ow 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-11 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 3 of 4 (Substitute); Line 93-0; Total LF: It appears 
that this column totals to 16,350 LF rather than the 12,528 LF that is reported. Please confinn. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree. The fonnula used to capture the total LF incorrectly excluded a range of rows. The 
fonnula has been corrected and a Revised Attachment B included with this response now 
indicates 16,350 LF. 

11 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Workst Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-12 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Testimony of Mr. Ware; page 4, lines 12-14: 
How many of the WICA services replaced in 2015 were steel? 

RESPONSE: Fourteen of the WICA services replaced in 2015 were steel. 

12 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-13 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Testimony of Mr. Ware in DW 15-043, page 8, lines 4-5; and in current 
docket, page 9, lines 7-9: 
Only about l /3 of the 2015 projects proposed in OW 15-043 were associated with municipal 
projects, whereas all but one of the 2016 projects as currently proposed are so associated. Please 
comment on any reasons for the increase in municipal project coordination since OW 15-043. 

RESPONSE: When DW 15-043 was filed, the planned PWW-City project coordination was 
only with Cityff own sewer and storm water projects. No coordination with City paving projects 
was anticipated, given the speed at which paving projects occur. The limited time to plan, 
design, bid and construct a water main replacement project in coordination with paving projects 
was not considered viable. In 2015, the City, the Gas Company and PWW worked together to 
coordinate work associated with sewer, storm drain and paving projects that were 12 months out. 
The key to coordinating with the paving projects was the City's willingness and ability to project 
actual paving projects for 2016 and their willingness to delay paving on streets where water main 
would be deferred from the summer/fall of2016 until the spring of 2017, thus allowing PWW 
the time to design and construct water main projects in conjunction with City paving projects. 
Where possible, PWW hopes to be able to coordinate water replacement work with City paving 
work, provided the City can defer their planned paving work into the second half of their fiscal 
planning year. 

13 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-14 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Testimony of Mr. Ware; page 9, lines 12-19, and page 14, line 20: 
a) Please elaborate on the extent to which SRF funding was sought, or is anticipated, for the 

2016 projects. 
b) To what extent do you anticipate funding limitations imposing restrictions on WICA 

budgets in future years? 

RESPONSE: 

a) A total of $1.4 million in SRF funds is being sought to help fund the 2016 WICA 
projects. PWW has submitted a financing petition seeking approval of those SRF funds 
in Docket DW 16-236. 

b) PWW plans to seek a combination of SRF and Bond funding to complete future WICA 
projects, consistent with past practice. PWW does not anticipate limitations on funding 
at levels necessary to complete appropriate levels of capital expenditures, inclusive 
of WICA projects, based on its recent experience. 

14 



DW 16-220 
PENNICBUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-15 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 1 of 4 (2015 Projects): 
Do the respective single entries in the "END OF YEAR 2015 COSTS" column include the costs 
of: 

a) Both Chestnut Street projects? 
b) All three Lovell Street projects? 
c) All three Manchester Road (Bridge Crossing) listings? 
d) All five Aids Street listings? 
e) Both Howard Street projects? 

RESPONSE: 
a) Yes. Please note that both projects are listed under a single work order number on 

Attaclunent B, Page 1 of 4. 
b) Yes. Please note that all three projects are listed under a single work order number on 

Attaclunent B, Page l of 4. 
c) Yes. Please note that all three projects are listed under a single work order number on 

Attaclunent B, Page 1 of 4. 
d) Yes. Please note that all five projects are listed under a single work order number on 

Attaclunent B, Page 1 of 4. 
e) Yes. Please note that both projects are listed under a single work order number on 

Attaclunent B, Page I of 4. 

15 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-16 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 1 of 4 (2015 Projects): 
Please explain the absence of an entry in the "END OF YEAR 2015 COSTS" column for School 
Street. 

RESPONSE: The School Street project was completed as part of the Foundry Street project. 
Please note that both projects are listed under a single work order number on Attachment B, Page 
1 of4. 

16 



ow 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests-Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-17 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 1 of 4 (2015 Projects): 
Please comment on the relatively high cost per foot of the following projects: 

a) Kinsley Street ($2,195/foot, including estimated 2016 paving cost) 
b) Mulberry Street ($1,318/foot) 
c) Eldridge Street ($757/foot) 

RESPONSE: All three of the projects listed above were replacements of the sections of each 
street's water main within the limits of Main Street. Work in Main Street is required to be 
performed at night (premium rate on labor hours), hours of work were limited (start after 12 AM, 
midnight, and must be off the street before 5 AM), required the use of two police details for 
traffic control, involved major shutdowns (due to need to isolate sections of the 24" water main 
in Main Street), and required the placement of temporary pavement followed by the removal of 
temporary pavement and addition of permanent pavement (all done at night). The high costs are 
the result of work restrictions and the application of these costs against a small length of water 
main. These projects were part of larger competitively bid projects. 

17 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-18 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 1 of 4 (2015 Projects): 
Please elaborate on the outcome of the "Temple Street (Amory to E. Hollis St)" project, in which 
the cost estimate was initially reduced due to an anticipated cleaning and lining effort (July 14 
quarterly update), then increased as a result of "additional work for City of Nashua sewer 
emergency" (October 15 quarterly update). 

RESPONSE: The Temple Street (Amory to E. Hollis St) limits were increased by an expansion 
of the City sewer project along Temple in the late summer of 2015. An additional 300 lineal feet 
of pipeline was added to this project along Temple Street from Amory to Commercial Street (See 
9/30/2015 quarterly update for this addition) in response to the City's project change. The 
Temple Street project was completed by cleaning and lining, and resulted in the cleaning and 
lining of 1,290 LF of water main. The Company's original estimate, for the entire project, 
cleaned and lined was $339, 700 ($185,000 for Temple from Amory to E. Hollis and $154, 700 
for Temple from Amory to Commercial). For this project, the low bid came in at $254,252 
(based on original scope of cleaning and lining Temple from Amory to E. Hollis) versus PWW's 
estimate of$185,000. The additional 300 LF of water main cleaning and lining work on Temple 
(Amory to Commercial) was a handled as a change order to the original contract and resulted in 
the final cumulative price of $387,045. 

18 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-19 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Testimony of Mr. Ware, page 8, lines 1-11: 
Please elaborate on the extent to which cleaning and lining or other rehabilitation methods: 

a) Were considered for any of the 2015 projects; 
b) Are under consideration for any of the 2016 projects. 

RESPONSE: 
a) Cleaning and lining was considered for every project. Cleaning and lining can only be 

used where: 
1. The condition of the existing pipe is good (limited graphitization of the 

existing pipe wall). 
2. There is no conflict, either existing or projected in the future, with any required 

rebuild of the sewer or storm drain systems. 
3. The existing water main is adequately sized to provide the required domestic 

and fire flows. 
4. The length of water main to be cleaned and lined is sufficiently long to result in 

a project that produces favorable pricing versus a water main replacement. The 
Company's experience is that a minimum of at least 500 LF to 750 LF of 
water main cleaning and lining is necessary to gamer a cost savings over 
replacing a water main. 

Based on the considerations noted above, only Temple Street met the criteria to be 
cleaned and lined. 

b) Based on the criteria detailed above, none of the proposed 2016 WICA projects meets the 
criteria for cleaning and lining. All the planned 2016 projects are planned as water main 
replacement projects. 

19 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-20 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 2 of 4 (2016 Projects); Main Street projects (see also 
testimony of Mr. Ware, page 10, lines 32-38, and July 14, 2015 quarterly update); 

a) Please comment on the status of Dickerman Street and Orchard A venue (both were 
included in the 2015 quarterly updates but neither is included in the proposed 2016 
projects). 

b) Please comment on the omission of Montgomery Avenue and Park Avenue from these 
lists. 

c) It appears some, if not all, of the proposed side street mains will be transferred from an 
existing 6-inch unlined cast iron main (to be abandoned) to an existing 16-inch ductile 
iron main. Please provide additional comment on the age and condition of these two 
mains. 

RESPONSE: 

a) The 2015 update included the replacement of the lead into Dickerman Street, and 
Orchard Avenue off of Main Street, in response to the proposed City paving plan for 
Main Street. As detailed engineering has begun on the Main Street connections to each 
side street, it was determined that: 
1. The 6" water main on Dickennan Street does not need to be reconnected as it is a high 

pressure main and, while connected to the 6" water main in Main Street that will be 
abandoned, it is isolated from the 6" water main via a closed 6" gate valve. There is 
no need to reconnect Dickerman Street to the 16" water main in Main Street so the 
existing 6" water main on Dickerman Street will be cut-capped on Dickerman Street 
and the section of water main from Dickerman on Main Street will be abandoned in 
place. 

2. The 10" water main on Orchard A venue does not need to be reconnected as it is a 
high pressure main and, while connected to the 6" water main in Main Street that will 
be abandoned, it is isolated from the' 6" water main via a closed IO" gate valve. 
There is no need to reconnect Orchard Avenue to the 16" water main in Main Street 
so the existing 1 O" water main on Orchard A venue will be cut-capped on Orchard 
Avenue and the section of water main from Orchard Avenue on Main Street will be 
abandoned in place. 

20 
\ 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

b) Montgomery A venue and Park A venue were not on the 2015 quarterly update associated 
with the addition of the Main Street project for the following reason: 
1. The 6" water main on Montgomery A venue is currently connected to the 16" on Main 

Street and is a high pressure main and, while connected to the 16" water main in 
Main Street, it is isolated from the 16" water main via a closed 6" gate valve. The 
gate va]ve in Main Street will remained closed and the existing 6" water main Jeading 
into Montgomery A venue wilJ be cut-capped on Montgomery A venue as opposed to 
replacing this section of water main. 

4. There is no connection from Main Street to Park Street so there is no water main to 
replace or abandon. 

c) The 6" unlined cast iron on Main Street was installed between 1887 and 1892 and is 
heavily tuberculated on the inside of the water main. 

The 16" on Main Street in this area is not Ductile iron, it is unlined cast iron pipe that was 
installed in 1906. The exterior of the 16" water main is lightly corroded. The pipe wall 
of the existing 16" water main is over I" thick and the interior of the water main (based 
on observations made at several locations along the water main where it has been cut into 
over the past twenty years) has a minimal amount oftuberculation and there is little 
graphitization of the pipe wall. The size of the pipe will allow bridging of any 
undercutting of this pipe in future sewer or storm drain replacement projects. The 16" 
water main in this section of Main Street is an excellent candidate for cleaning and lining 
at some point in the future. This is the type of water main that will Jast over 300 years in 
service. 

21 



DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests - Set 1 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: February 17, 2016 
Request No. Staff 1-21 

Date of Response: March 2, 2016 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

REQUEST: Re: Attachment B; Page 2 of 4 (2016 Projects): 
Please comment on the reason for the relatively high estimated cost per foot ($885) of the 
"Gonnan Ave (Temple to Hoyts)" project. 

RESPONSE: Gorman Avenue is only 8' to 10' wide and will require the use of small 
excavation equipment. The Street is so narrow that dump trucks cannot travel on this street, 
which necessitates the movement of excavated materials from, and fill materials into, this street 
via a small backhoe loader that will have to move all materials to the end of the street where they 
can be loaded or unloaded. Water main installation on this street will be very slow because of 
the limitations described above; the result is a high cost per foot. Engineering is investigating 
other options to replacing this pipe in hopes of identifying a more cost effective solution to 
replacing the water main in Gorman A venue. 

22 



45 
46 

66 
67 

A B 

(1) 

201J I 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydmnts 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2014 1 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydmota 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2015J 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2016' 

68 Mains 

Invstmt summary - Attach A 

(2) 

Groa 

lnvutmmt 

s 1,563,037 s 

28,395 
59,164 

241,199 
69.084 

s 1,960.879 s 

Grou 
lnvatment 

s 2,744,191 

35.249 
82,444 
10,031 

s 2,871,915 s 

Gron 
lnvatmmt 

s 3,093,451 s 

44,436 
76,976 
76,496 
10,558 

s 3,301,917 s 

Gross 
lnvnlmcnt 

s 4,188,000 s 
418,800 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule I 
Page I uf7 

L M N 

PENNJCHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016- 2018 

(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Actual lnn1Cmcnt (DW 13-358) Depredation EllJlense I 
Con of Net Depredation Depredation I 

Removal Book Colt Retirement Investment Rate 
7 Eqiaue • 

!2}-i3} 4 - S) 6 x I 
(156,234) s 1,406,803 s (14,422) s 1,392,381 1.60% $ 22,278 

25,55~ I 1.60"/o 
(2,839) 25,556 1.57% 401 
(S,063) 54,101 (2,293) 51,808 2.24% 1,160 

(22,980) 218,219 (6,924) 211,29S 2.34% 4,944 
16.908) 621176 (211742 611.1!02 1.60% 960 

!194.024~ s l,766,855 s !25,813~ s 1.741,042 s 2'1.744 

Actual lnvHtmml (DW IS-043) Depredation Eqienre 

Colt of Net Depredation Depreclatloa 
Removal' Book Coll Retirement lnvatmeat Rate' Eqicn1e 

(22-(3l (4 -15) (6 ll ) 

(273,203) s 2,470,988 s s 2,470,988 1.60% s 39,536 

- I 1.60% 
-1 1.57% 

(3,525) 31,n4 (215) 31,5091 2.24o/o 706 
(8.244) 74.200 (I) 74.1991 2.34% 1,736 
{11003} 9,028 !538} 81490 I 1.60% 136 

!285,97~ s 2,585,940 s !754~ $ 2.SR5,186; s 42.114 

Actual lnvcatmcnt Depreciation ExpmR I 

I 
Con of Net Depredatioll Depredatlen 

Removal' Rook Colt Retfreme11t Investment Rate 7 E1pmse 
(2}- {3} 4 - (6 ll 

(309,345) $ 2,784,106 s (38,121) s 2,745,985 1.60% $ 43,936 
s 1.60% s 

(4,444) s 39,993 39,993 1.57% s 628 
(7,698) s 69,278 (9,516) 59,762 2.24% s 1,339 
(7,650) s 68,846 (2,627) 66,219 2.34% $ 1,550 
(l,0562 s 9,502 !2,9952 b,501 1.60% $ 104 

plo,192~ s 2,971,726 $ !53,259~ s 2,918,465 s 47,5561 

Projected lnvatment I Depredation Expeose I I 
I i 

Coal of Net I Depreciation Depreciation f 
Rcmoval 1 Book Cost Retirement lnvatmcnt I Rate' EllJlmR I 

!2l-!ll 4 • 5 (fJ ll 7) 
(418,800) $ 3,769,200 $ $ 3,769,200 1.60% s 60,307 

41,880 376,920 376,920 1.60% 6,031 



A 

73 
74 

96 

B 

(I) 

Paving 
Hydmnta 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

2017 5 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydnmts 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

1011' 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
Services 
Valves 
Total 

~ 

s 

(2) 

292,330 
40,7S2 
64,on 
14784 

5,018,743 

Gro11 
Investment 

s 4,493,000 
449,300 
250,000 
40,752 
64.on 
14784 

s 5,311,913 

Gron 
lnvatmenl 

$ 5,490,000 
549,000 
250,000 
40,752 
64,on 
14.784 

s 6,408,613 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

L 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2813 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016- 2011 

(3) 

(29,233) 
(4,07S) 
(6,408) 
p,478} 

~501,874~ 

Co11or 
Remov.1 1 

(449,300) 
(44,930) 
(25,000) 
(4,07S) 
(6,408) 
(1,478) 

(531,191) 

Colt of 
Removal 1 

(S49,000) 
(S4,900) 
(25,000) 
(4,075) 
(6,408) 
!lt478} 

!640,861~ 

(4) 

263,097 
36,677 
S7.669 
13~06 

s 4,516,869 

Projected lnvatmenl 

BookColt 
(2) - (3) 

s 4,043,700 
404,370 
225,000 

36,677 
57,669 
13,306 

s 4,780,722 

Projected Investment 

Book Coll 
m-!3l 

s 4,941,000 
494,100 
225,000 
36,677 
57,669 
13!306 

s 5,767,752 

(S) 

s 

Retirement 

s 

s 

Rdlrement 

s 

s 

s 

(CJ) 

263,0'>7 I 

36,677 
57,669 
13 306 

4.Sl6,869 I 

I 
Net I 

Investment 
(4)-(S) I 

s 4.043.700 I 
404,370 

22S,OOO I 
36,677 
57,669 
13.306 

S 4,7R0,722 

• ! 
i 
I 

Net I 

lnvabamt I 
!4)-(S) 

s 4,941.000 I 
494,100 I 
225,ooo I 
36,677 I 
57,6691 
13,306 i 

s S,161,152 I 

111 1 Based on PWW's WlCA Filing in OW 13-358. 

112 2 Based on PWW's WJCA Filing in OW 15-043. 

113 3 Based on Attaclunent B, Page I of 4. 

114 4 Based on Attachment B, Page 2 of 4. 

115 5 Based on Attachment B, Page 3 of4. 

116 6 Based on Attacbmcnt B, Page 4 of 4. 

117 7 The Depreciation Rates an: based on the dcpn:ciation study approved in OW 06-073. 

M N 

(7) 

l.S7o/o 
2.24'Yo 
2.34% 
1.60% 

s 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule I 
Page 2of7 

(8) 

4,m I 
822 I 

1,3491 

2131 
72.852 : 

Depreciation Expeme 

Depreciallo• 
Rate' 

1.60% 
1.60% 
1.57% 
2.24% 
2.34% 
l.60o/o 

Depredation 
E:1pen1e 
6 :I 7 

s 64,699 
s 6,470 
S 3,S33 
s 822 
s 1,349 
s 213 
S 77.0H6 

Depreciation Eiipcn1e 

Depreciation Depredation 
Rate' E:rpea1e 

6 ll 7 
1.60% s 79,056 
1.60% s 7,906 
1.57% s 3,533 
2.24% $ 822 
2.34% s 1,349 
1.60% s 213 

s ir.!,878 

118 
1 The COit of Removal for2014 Maim is ftum Page4 of the Final Audit Report in DW IS-043 dated 3/19/IS. AU other Cost of Removal 

119 amounts in 2015-2018 an: based u n 10.00o/o of the Gmss lnvesbnenL 

lnvstmt summary - Attach A 



2016 Surcharge 

A B C 

OW\lllO 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

PROJECTED CALCULATION OJ' 2016 WICA SURCHARGE 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 

31 Property Tax Expease 1 

32 
33 Anaual Depreciatloa Expense (All A; Sc:h I; Col (8)): 
34 2013 Net Plant lnvcsuncnt 

39 2016 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

40 U:ss: 20 I 5 Cumulative Revenue Requirement ' 
41 2016 Revenue Requirement 
42 

51 Average Monthly S lmpacr per Customer of2016 Surcharge 

@ 

2013 

s 1,960,879 
(194,024) 
(25,813) 

1,741,042 

Acta al 

2014 

s 2,871,915 
(285,975) 

(754) 
2,585,186 

14,872 29, 744 
21,057 

14,872 50,801 
(194,024) (285,975) 
(25.813) !J54l 

(204,9652 (235,9282 

s 119461007 s 21821,114 

S28.59 per S 1,000 

58 Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of2016 Cumulative Sun:harge 
59 
60~ 

2015 

s 3,301,917 
(330,192) 

(53,259) 
2,918,466 

29,744 
42,114 
23,778 
95,636 

(330,t92) 
(53,259) 

(287,8152 

s 3,206~81 

61 1 The half.. year convention for depreciation expense is empt~ whCRby one-half of the annual depreciation 
62 expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asscrs service life. 

63 z Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return IBascd on PWW's Rate Filin in DW 13-130) 
64 Wc:ii;!lt~-d Cost ru Multiplier ~ rax Co" 
65 Dehr S.59% 1.000 

____ o...;..3.;;..5'Yc..-..o l.6S6 

5.94% 
68 1 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate of $21 .99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

69 ' WICA Revenue Requirement approved in OW 1 S--043 by Commission Order No. 25,784 (4/30115) 

70 'Base rate revenue roved io DW 13-130 Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/15114). 

S.SIJ% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

ll 

Total 

s 8,134,711 
(810,191) 

79 826 
7,244,694 

74,360 
63,171 
23,778 

161,309 
(810,191) 

79,826 
728 709 

s 7,973,403 

6.17% 
s 491,823 

227.960 

29,744 
42,114 
47,556 

119414 

s 839,196 

500,198 
s 338 998 

s 27,689,214 

1.22'Yo 
3.03% 

s 20.34 
s 3.30 

7.88 
s 26.00 
s 46 .. l4 

s 0..57 
s 1.40 

Revised Allachmcnt A 
Schedule 2a 
Page 3 of7 



2017 Sun:hargc: 

A 

Pl!::llNICllUCK WA·rt:K WORKS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCl!L\TION 01' 2017 WICA SURCHARGE 

l'OK COi\IPLETt:D CON!.IRVCTION YEARS ZOil - 2015 
und PROJF.cn:n CON!>'TRVCTION VEAR 2016 

Plont In Senlu: 
12 Gross Ph1n1 ln\"C>tmcn1 IAll A; S~h I; t :ul (2)) 
13 L:u: Cosl of Removal (AU A; Sch I; C'.ol (3)) 

14 l.e1s: Plant Rt:lin:mcnll (All A; Sch I; Cul (SJ) 
1.5 Nd Pinnt la~cstmcnt 

Acc1111111l111cd Deprcclatloa 

Dcpn.'C1alion f.•pcNC 1 (All A; Sch I; t 'ol 18)): 
2013 NCI Plant lnvesuni:nt 
:o 14 Nct Plant lnYCStmcnl 
:?OIS Net Plant lnYC.<Dnellt 

:!2 Wlb Nc:t Plan1 lnvcorlmcnt 
23 Total Dcpn:ciation l'.Jlpct15C 

1.css: Co!CI ofRcmuval CAii A; llch I; l'ol ())) 
I .c:ss: t'lanl Rctin:mcnts (All A; Sch I; C:ul (5)) 
~'I Accumulated Oepn.'Ciation 

Net Pl1nt la Service 

Pn:·ta~ Rate ofRclum : 

Annual Deprcclaliun •dpcnn(All A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
21113 Net Plant lnv.:s1mcn1 

36 2014 Net l'l;anl Investment 
37 2015 Nd Plant lnvcsuncna 

2111 7 Cumulalivc Revenue Rcqu1n:mcnl 

I.cu: 2016 l'umulativc: Revenue Rcqu1n:mcnl' 
:?O 17 Revenue: Rcquimncn1 

:!O 17 Rc:,·c:nuc Sun:hargc "I. 
.::!017 Cumulative Revenue Sun:haq.oe •4 

Customer Impact 
5/8 Inch Meler Monthly Omgc: 
Volumc:ttic ChDQ,'C 

Avcr.&gi: Single Family tti:sidential llsagc ICCFl 
Average Monthly ll:sagc C;hMi,"t: 
·roial Average Monthly Owgc 

59 A vc:mgc Monlhly S Impact per Customer of 2017 Sutdtargi: 

Actual 

lOIJ ?014 

s l,9tl0,879 s 2.ll71.91S 
t(94,024) t28S,'17S) 
pS,SIJJ j1S4) 

1,741,042 2,S8S,l81> 

14.1172 29.744 
21.057 

14,87? 50,!IUI 
(194,024) t28S,97S) 

C2S,813! 17S4) 
j204,9bS} t23S.9211! 

~ l,9411,007 s 2.821.11-l 

@ $28.Sll per SI.DOD 

60 Av.:mgc: Monthly S lmrac• per Cllltomcr ufl017 C11mula1tvc Sun:hari.oc: 
61 

~J!!!,'.1; 

2015 

s J.301,917 
1)30.1'12) 

fS3JS9) 
2.918.466 

29,744 
42,114 
23,778 

llS,636 
1330,192) 
(53~511) 

j:?!l7,815) 

s J.206,281 

1 fhc hall~ycar convention li>r dcpm:iotion ~p:nsc is employed whereby one-half ofthc annual dc:prccialion 
expense is n:cunlcd in the tirst and lust y1?ar uf an asset's ~ice lifu. 

65 : l'31cul~rion of Pn:- fox Rati: nf RL'tum (lb.•L'll ua l'WW'• Rate l' ilin in l>W 13-1.JO 
66 Wcishted Cost 

S.59% 
o.Jm 
5.94% 

Tu Multiplier 
1.000 
1.656 

70 ) City of Nashua 2015 Mill RateofS21.\lhnd Stale Urilily l'mpmy 1'3• Raieof~.60. 

71 'A1111cluncn1 A; Sehcdulc: 2a 

72 ' Hase mte revenue ll.'C uin:mcnt vcd in L>W 13-130 Commission Order Nn. 25.693 (7/ISIM). 

Pn:TaxCost 
S.S9% 
0.5ft% 
6.17% 

Projected 

2016 

s S,018.743 s 
(SOU74) 

4,Sl6,ll69 

;l'l,744 

42.114 
47.SS6 
30;426 

ISS.141l 
l'lll,874) 

!3-16.034) 

s 4.862.90) s 
• s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

$ 
$ 

K 

Total 

Revised Allachmcnt A 
Schedule 2b 
Pagc4of7 

IJ,JSJ..154 
(IJl2,06S) 

79,826) 

11,761,563 

104,104 
IOS,214 
71,334 
)6,426 

317,149 
( l.l 12,0bS) 

70826 
l,074.743 

12.836,306 

6.m.~ 

7'll.7Kl 

366.9'10 

29,744 
42.114 
·l1.SSll 
72.¥52 

192.266 

l,JSl,037 

(8311,1'16) 
511.1141 

276119 214 

1.15% 
4.lll% 

20.14 
3.30 
7.81 

26.1111 
411.34 

0.116 
2.26 



20 I H Sun:harge 

A B c 

l'i!NNIClltlCK WAl'F.R WOIU(S, l!'i<:. 
l'KOJECJED CALClJl.ATION OF 2011 WICJ\ SURCHARGE 

.-OR CO~IPU.IED <.'ONllllUJCTION vt:AJIS !013 • 1015 
and PROJE<."TF.D CON.~t!CTIO.'lj Yt:ARS 2016 • 2117 

12 liross l'lanlln•""'mcal (All!\: Sch I, !'ttl 12)) 
13 I.as: Cmt of R<lllOval (AU A. S.:h I: l ·01 (JJI 

14 l..:u: !'lam Rctin:IDCll!o IARA. Sch I; ('al (SI) 

IS Net PIAlll lnvannm1 
16 

JS Annal Depnd11lon l(1p1_ l,\lt A; S.:h I: C'<>I (1))1 

36 2013 Net Phnu lnveoum ... 
37 1014 NCI Pbal ID•~ 
38 201S N<t Pl:ui1 ln~lllClll 

61 A .. !llll"MantblyS lmpllCI pcrl ·,..1111nuul'2018Sun:llorilc 

.s 

""' 

62 A~cnp: MOlllhly S Impact pct l'ustmncr or2018 Cllllllllalm: Sun:h:vpr 
Ii) 

64 !'!!llni 

Artu•I 

ZOil 2014 

1,%0,87') s ?,g71,91S 
(l94.02·t) (.?115,975) 

125.111)) (7541 
1.741.042 2,S8S,IR6 

IU72 29,744 
21,US7 

1072 50.801 
(194,024) (2U,97S) 

j2.5.81Jl (754! 
1204.96$) jlH.9~ 

1.946,007 $ 2.&21,114 

S'.!11.SIJ ""' $1,UfJO 

1015 

s J,101.917 
(.\JQ,192) 
!Sl.2511) 

2,?JR,466 

!9.744 
•2.114 
!1,771 

? S.1>:16 
1330,192) 
!S1.2S9) 

j2117JllS! 

1.206.211 

li5 
1 T11e halr·yc-JJ "'"''""'- ,.,.. dcpm:•.,....., eapcmc ,. e1nplo;ytd wl1erchy ~half uf Ille 1111m111I ikpttciblion 

66 Uptll"' l•·.n:cllldal UI die fllJI illld IHI )'Ir.Ir of 1111 -·· >en'ICC hfU. 
67 : l'olltublllln ul Pre . l'n• R•lo o(Kenun (ll•>ed 011 P\VW. R.lle ~·ilin ID I>\\' l~IJO) 
6R Wo;h1m1 ·..,.. 
69 lkht S.59"' 

O.JS'll. 

72 l l 'i1yufNoshW1201S Mill Rate ofS21.99 andSwe l:1il11y Property l'u ltale.ifS6.60. 
73 ' Anadl111C11l A; 5':hcdulc 2b 

luMuluplior 
1.000 
1.656 

Pn: ru Cost 

5.5~ 

D.511"4 
6.17% 

Pn>Jttttd 

2016 2011 

s 5.018,743 s 5.111,911 
1snl.A74J (~ll , 191) 

4.Sl6.R611 URQ,722 

.!9,744 ?9,744 
42,114 42,114 
41,5!6 47.SS6 
16.426 72.BS2 

JS-'4l 
JSS,1140 230,809 

(501.874) (531,1911 

()41>,014! (l00,382) 

s 4.862,901 s S.O&l,104 

• 
s 

s 

s 

s 

M 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule 2c 
P11eS or7 

·1o1al 

IM,"6SJ67 
11.1143,257) 

79.11261 
lb,54?.2114 

IJU49 
147.)98 
llK,8'.Nl 
109.279 
111,'"4l 

547,958 
(l .14l.lS71 

7'>,826 
ll J 7S,12Sl 

17,91MICI 

6.11'% 
l,IOS.198 

Sl:USIJ 

2•>,744 
42.114 
47.SS6 
n.u2 
n.ml& 

la9,H? 

l,8Heo,80K 

ll.lSl,017 
SlS.772 

s 27.~89.214 

1.93% 
6.111% 

s l0_\4 
s uo 

7.U 
s 26.00 
s 46.34 

s 0.90 
s J.16 



A 
DW 16-110 

P£NNICUUCk'. WATU WOlllCS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2019 WICA SURCHARGE 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
aad PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016 • 2011 

Plant lnvatmeat: 
< ;mlls Plant lnvC!tmcnt (Alt A. Sch I; Col (2)) 
I.cs..- Cust uf R•monl (Alt A; Sch 1; Col (3)) 
1.., .. ., Plant Rerirementa (Alt A; Sch 1: Col (.5)) 
Nc1 Plant lnvcatmenl 

17 Arc111111da1cd Depreclalloa: 

1 K l>cpn:ciat1un Expense 1 (An A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
I 'I 2013 Net Plant Investment 

! 4 ..!018 N•t Plant Investment 
l S Tnial Dcpeciarion Expense 
16 Less: Cost of K•lllOVlll (Alt A; Sc:h I; Col (3)) 
27 Leu: Planl Rctirmicnta (AltA; Sch I: Col (.5)) 

Net Plant ID Service 

Pre-tax Raio of Return 2 

Rttura oa lmalmeal 

Proper!)' Tu E•peut l 

lit Annual Depreciation E•peme (All A; Sch I ; Col (8)): 
n 211 D Net Plant lnvCllmcnt 
l M 2014 Net Plant lnveslmDnt 
J9 201.S Net Plant Investment 
~O 2016 Net Plant lnvcatment 

20 I 7 Net Plant lnvcatmcnt 

~ .\ Tu~il Annual Dc11=i11ion Expense 
~4 

S6 Customer lrapad: 
P 518 Inch Meter Monthly Charge 
Sii Volumetric Charp 
59 A •cmlJV Single Family Rcaidcntial Usage (CCF) 
l10 Averal!C Monlhly Usage ChaJllC 
61 'folRI A verap Monthly Charp 
62 
63 Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of 2018 Sim:harge 

s 

® 

M Avera~ Monthly S Impact per Customer of2018 Cumulative Sun:halJIC 
6.5 
(1(1 ~!!!.C ~ 

Actual 

2013 2014 2015 

1.960.879 s 2.871,91S s 3,301 ,917 
(194,024) (285,97S) (330,192) 
(2S.813) (7S4) (S3,259) 

1,741,042 2,S8S1186 2,918,466 

14,872 29,744 29,744 
21,057 42,114 

23.778 

14,872 50,801 95.636 
(194,024) (285,975) (330,192) 
(25,813) !754) (53,259) 

(204,965) j2JS.'12K) (287,8152 

1,946,007 s 2,821,114 s 3.206.281 

$28.59 per $1,000 

1 The half-year convcntion for depreciation expense is employed whcrdiy one-half of the •MUSI dqmciation 
ex pcnse is n:wnJed m lhc liDI and IHI year of an as sch service life. 

Calculation of Pre-Tax lbk: of Return (11.ucd on PWW'1 Ralc FiHn in DW 13-IJO 
\Vcis!Hcd Lost 

S.59"~ 

0.35% 

fa• Muluplior 
1.000 
1.656 

3 C11)1 of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate nfS21.99 and Stale IJ1ihty Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

7S ' Attachment A; Schedule 2c 

76 ~ Base rate mrcnue 1c imncnt a roved in DW 13-130 Commia1ion Order No. 2$.69) (711511 4 . 

2019 Sun:harge 

Pre Tax Cost 
S.59% 
OS8% 

2016 

s S,018,743 
(501.874) 

4,516,869 

29,744 
42,114 
41,556 
36,426 

155,840 
(501 .874) 

(.3-16.034) 

s 4,862.903 

Projected 

2017 

s S,311.913 s 
(S31.191) 

4,780,722 

29,744 
42.114 
41,556 
72.852 
38,S43 

230,809 
(531,191) 

j300J82! 

s S,081,104 s 

Revised Al1achment A 
Schedule 2d 
Page 6 of7 

0 

2018 Total 

6,408,613 24.873,980 
(640,861) (2,484,118) 

79,8261 
5,767.752 22.ll0.036 

29,744 163,593 
42.114 189,512 
47,5S6 166.446 
72,8S2 182,131 
77,086 115.628 
46,439 4fi.43'> 

315,791 863,749 
(640,861) (2,484, II 8) 

(79.1126 
(32.5,071) 1.700.196 

6,092,822 s 24,010,232 

JI 6.17% 
~ l,4Kl,CJ21 

bKf>.4Sl 

29,744 
42,114 
47.556 
72.852 
77,086 
'12.878 

362.230 

s 2,529,703 

( 1.886.8081 
~ 1142.119.5 

27,689,214 

2.J2% 
9.14% 

s 20.34 
s 3.30 

7.88 
s 1fi!llt 

s olf1 l4 

s 1.01 
s 4.23 



II 
12 
13 

A 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
SUMMARY OF WICA SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS 

FOR APPROVED 2014 and 2015 WICA SURCHARGES, PROPOSED 20Ui WICA SURCHARGE 
and PROJECTED 2017 - 2019 WICA SURCHARGES 

Actual Actual Pro ectcd 

2014 2015 2016 2017 

SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS (Au A; Sch's 2): 

Annual Rcvi:nuc Rcqu~t s 181,151 $ 319,047 $ 331,991 $ 511,141 $ 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement s 111,151 s 500,191 $ 139,196 s 1,351,037 s 

Annual Revenue Surcharge % 0.67"1. 1.15% 1.22% 1.15% 
l "umub1ivc Revenue Sun:hargc % 0.67°/o 1.81"1. J.03% 4.18"!. 

Annu11I Average Monthly S Impact per Customer s O.Jl $ O.SJ s 0.57 s 0.86 s 
< ·umulnuvc Average Monthly S Impact per Customer $ O.Jt s 0.114 s 1.40 s :Z.26 s 

Pt:R MOST RECENT APl'ROVED RATE FILING DWlS-043 

Annu:il Revenue Requirement s 1111151 s 319,047 s 529,073 s 543,192 $ 
Cumul:llivc Revenue Requirement s 111,151 s 580,191 s 1,029,270 $ 1,572,463 s 

•\nnual Revenue Surcharcc % 0.67"10 1.15"1. 1.91 "/o 1.96% 
Cumulative Revcaue Surcharge "lo 0.67"/o 1.11•1. J.72"1. 5.611% 

Annual Average Monthly S Impact per Customer $ 8.31 s 0.53 s 0.19 $ 0.91 $ 
Cumulative Avera M<•nthl S Impact p..-r Customer s 0.31 s 0.114 s 1.72 s 2.63 s 

Summary 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule2d 
Page7 of7 

M 

:ZOl l 2019 

535,772 s 642,195 
1,886,808 s 2,529,703 

1.93% 2.32"1. 
6.11% 9.14% 

0.90 s 1.01 
3.16 $ 4.23 

444,906 
2,017,J69 

1.61% 
7.29"1. 

0.74 
3.311 



. I 
~ j 

iU · · · · ~ 

! 
3 ! 

~ :! 

! 
p

• 
;
~
=
~
~
1
i
!
1
!
i
 

! 

! 
p

i 
=
~
;
~
~
=
!
'
5
 

• ~ 

~
s
a
 

! 
. ' 

5s• 
! 

I . 

. 5 
I 

~ 

i l ii 



'" 

1. 

l 
l 

I 
; 

-Id
: 

sl: l:f: I: 
:I: 

: 
-

• 
-

1:1: 
I: 

JI . 
-.. -

.. . ...... . 
•J 

IP 
·r=

=
•··· .. •• 

I: 
I
I
•
 

. 
. 

. 
• 

I• 
• 

• 
[: 

• • 
• ••!!.! 

l•I• • 

I n I !IHUIHHIHHI 

I 
·1i 

~ i lll JiJ 



• I 
I: 

• 

!Ji 
i 

I J! ·11 
·11 • J 

•I• • 

i i 
i 

I 

i . 
! 

! 
4 

.• .. 
• 1 • 

I
P

 
• J 

J1 
I 

J -. ..... 1.,.,,,... • 
j 

1 t 
:; 

ti r . .1:11: 
;: :: ,. t 

• 
~
 

J. I 

rn f fl 



i 
!·····--·+·-

}1 
--

-
-

t tL 
I 11 1

• 
-· 

! 

L u--
1 I -• 

. 
. . 

I 
• 

-11"''•'"'e1::•1: "'"Ii trli !ill •
Ii; 

l1r 
' 

~ • 
I 

I 
H

 ,,, I
.
 I 

•
•
 •I•'"''' •I•.,.,, 

I 
I 

·!
 

I 

. j J i 



tv\C LANE 
MIDDLETON 

March 18, 2016 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Rorie E. Patterson, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 

THOMAS 8. GHZ 

Di11Mt Oin\1 ~Ol1J0 .440l 
Email . l11omas.gctz@mclanc.com 

Admilled m NII 
11 South Mum Street, Suite 500 

Concord, NH 03301 
T 603 .226.0400 
F 603 .230.4448 

Re: DW 16-220; Pennicbuck Water Works, Inc. Water Infrastructure Conservation 
Adjustment - Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

Dear Attorney Patterson: 

In connection with the above-referenced matter, I enclose Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 's 
responses to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests. 

Please call me with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely. 

Ii ( ~ 
J . _ ,_, 

Thomas B. Getz 

TBG:rs3 

Enclosures 

cc: Discovery List 

~" l..111<' ,\•I 1dr1id n n. 1' 1 11 1e~•1t> n.d A ' "'i ,1 !:011 

. J.111 ch" "l'r t .011c11rd. Porr ~m u t l , '.'< II , \ Vob11rn, M A 

Mclane.com 



ow 16-220 
PENNI CHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

Pennichuck Water Works' Responses to 
Staff Data Requests- Set 2 

Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment 

Date Request Received: March 11, 2016 
Request No. Staff 2-1 

Date of Response: March 18, 2015 
Witness: Donald L. Ware 

Staff 2-1 
Re: Revised Attachment B; Page 1 of 4; Line 60P and Staff Audit Report Dated 03/09/16; 
Pagel3: The Staff Audit Report indicates that ' Paving for 2014 Projects' included in the WICA 
investment for 2015 has been adjusted to an amount of $39,808. However, the Company's 
Revised Attachment B, provided in response to Staff's first round of discovery, still indicates this 
amount as $44,436; a difference of $4,628. This amount is also reflected in the Company's 
Revised Attachment A. Should not this amount be revised to $39,808 as indicated in the Staff 
Audit Report? If yes. please provide updated Attachments A and B to reflect this change. If no, 
please explain. 

RESPONSE: 
We agree with the recommendation in the Staff Audit Report indicating that 'Paving for 2014 
Projects' included in the WICA investment for 2015 should be adjusted to an amount of $39,808. 
We attached revised Attachments A and B to reflect this change. There was no impact on the 
customer surcharge in any of the years as a result of this change. 



( I) (2) 

2013 I 

Gross 

Investment 

Mains s 1,563,037 
Contingency 
Paving 28,395 
Hydrants 59.164 
Services 241 ,199 
Valves 69,084 
Tora! s 1,960,879 

2014 1 

Grou 

Investment 

Mains s 2.744.191 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 35,249 
Services 82,444 
Valves 10,031 
Total s 2.871,915 $ 

201SJ 

Grau 

Investment 

Mains s 3,093,451 $ 
Contingency 
Paving 39.808 
Hydrants 76,976 
Services 76,496 
Valves 10 558 
Total s 3,297,289 $ 

2016 ~ 

Grou 

lavestment 

Mains s 4,188,000 s 
Conlin enc 418.800 

lnvstmt summary - Attach A 

DW16-220 
Pennlchuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013- 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016- 2018 

(3) (-1) (5) (6) 

Actual Investment (DW 13-358) 

Cost of Net 

Removal Book Cost Retirement Investment 

!2l- Pl 4 - 5) 
(156,234) s 1,406,803 s (14,422) s 1,392,381 

(2,839) 25,556 25,556 
(5,063) 54,101 (2,293) 51,808 

(22,980) 218,219 (6,924) 211 ,295 
(6,908) 62,176 p,174) 60,002 

!194,024j s 1,766,855 s !25,813) s 1,741,042 

Actual Investment (DW 15-043) 

Cost of Net 

Removal' Book Cost Retirement Investment 

12l-!3> 4)- 5 

(273 ,203) s 2.470,988 s s 2,470,988 

(3,525) 31,724 (215) 31,509 
(8,244) 74,200 (I) 74,199 

!l,003} 9028 !538l 8 490 
!285,9752 s 2,585,940 s F54j s 2,585.186 

Actual Investment 

Cost of Net 

Removal' Book Cost Retirement Investment 

(2}- !3l 4 - 5 
(309,345) s 2,784,106 $ (38,121) s 2,745,985 

s 
(3,981) s 35,827 35,827 
(7,698) s 69,278 (9,516) 59,762 
(7,650) $ 68,846 (2,627) 66,219 

!1 1056l s 9,502 !2,995) 6 507 
(329,729/ s 2,967,560 s !53,259) s 2.914.300 

Projected Investment 

Cost of Net 

Removal' Book Cost Retirement Investment 

<2l- Pl 4)- 5 

(418,800) s 3,769,200 s s 3,769,200 
41 880 376 920 376 920 

(7) 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule I 
Page I of7 

(8) 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Depreciation 

Rate' Expense 
6)x 7 

1.60% s 22,278 
1.60% 
1.5~'. 401 
2.24% 1,160 
2.34% 4.944 
1.60% 960 

s 29,744 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Depreciation 

Rate 1 
Expense 
6 x 7 

l.60~'a $ 39,536 
l.60o/o 
1.57% 
2.24% 706 
2.34% 1,736 
1.60o/o 136 

$ 42,114 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Depreciation 

Rate 1 Expense 
6 x 7 

1.60% s 43,936 
1.600/o s 
1.57% s 562 
2.24% s 1,339 
2.34% s 1,550 
1.60% s 104 

$ 47,491 

Depreciation Expense 

Depreciation Depreciation 

Rate 1 Expense 
6 x 7) 

1.60% s 60,307 
1.60% 6031 



79 

96 

108 

109 

( I ) 

Paving 
Hydrants 
SCJVtCCS 
Valves 
Total 

2017 5 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
SCJViccs 
Valves 
Total 

2018' 

Mains 
Contingency 
Paving 
Hydrants 
SCJViccs 
Valves 
Total 

110 ~-

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

(2) 

292.330 
40.752 
64.077 
14 784 

5.018.743 s 

Gross 

Investment 

4,493.000 s 
449,300 
250,000 

40,752 
64.077 
14.784 

5,311 ,913 s 

Gross 

Investment 

5.490,000 s 
549,000 
250.000 

40.752 
64.077 
14 784 

6.408.613 s 

DW16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

DW 16-:Z:ZO 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF WICA INVESTMENTS 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016- 2018 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

(29.233) 263,097 263.097 
(4.075) 36.677 36.677 
\6,408) 57,669 57.669 
!1,478l 13 306 13.306 

(501,874l s 4.516,869 s s ~ .516.869 

Projected Investment 

Couof Net 

RemoVll 1 Book Cost Retirement Investment 

!2l · !3l 4). 5) 
(449,300) s 4,043,700 s s 4,043.700 

(44,930) 404.370 404,370 
(2.5,000) 225,000 225.000 

(4,075) 36.677 36,677 
(6,408) 57,669 57,669 
p,478) 13 306 13,306 

(531.191 ~ s 4.780,722 s s 4,780.722 

Projected Investment 

Cost of Net 
Removal' Book Cost Retirement Investment 

(2H3l 4 • 5 

(549.000) s 4,941,000 s s 4,941,000 
(54,900) 494,100 494.100 
(25.000) 225,000 225.000 
(4,075) 36,677 36,677 
(6,408) 57,669 57.669 
p,478) 13206 13 306 

~640.861~ s 5,767,752 s s 5,767,752 

111 1 Based on PWW's WICA Filing in OW 13-358. 

112 i Based on PWW's WJCA Filing in OW 15-043. 

113 1 Based on Attachment B, Page I of 4. 

114 • Based on Attachment B, Page 2 of 4. 

115 5 Based on Attachment B, Page 3 of 4. 

116 • Based on Attachment B, Page 4 of 4. 

117 1 The Depreciation Rates an: based on the depreciation study approved in OW 06-073. 

(7) 

1.57% 
2.24% 
2.34% 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule 1 
Poge 2 of7 

(8) 

4.131 
822 

1,349 
1.60% 213 

s 72,852 

Depreciation Espense 

Depreciation Depreci11ion 

Rate 1 
Espense 
6 )( 7 

1.60% s 64,699 
1.60% s 6,470 
IS/% s 3,533 
2.24% s 822 
2.34% s 1,349 
l.60'Vo s 213 

s 77,086 

Depreciation Espe1ue 

Depreciation Depredation 

Rate 1 Eipease 

6 " 7 
1.60% $ 79,056 
1.60% s 7,906 
1.57"/o s 3.533 
2.24% s 822 
2.34% s 1.349 
1.60% s 213 

s 92,878 

118 1 The Cost of Removal for 2014 Mains is from Page 4 of the Final Audit Report in OW 1.5-043 dated 3/1911.5. All other Cost of Removal 
119 amounts in 201.5-2018 arc based u on I0.00% of the Gross Investment 

lnvstmt summary - Attm:h A 



2016 Surcharge 

ow 16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

DW 16-220 
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 

PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2016 WICA SURCHARGE 
FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 

Plant in Service: 
Gross Plant Investment (All A, Sch l : Col (2)) 
Less: Cost of Removal (Alt A: Sch I ; Col (3)) 
Less: Plant Retirements (Alt A: Sch 1: Col (5)) 
Net Plant Investment 

Accumulated Depreciation: 

Depreciation Expense 1 (Alt A: Sch I : Col (8)) : 
2013 Net Plant Investment 
2014 Net Plant Investment 
2015 Net Plant Investment 
Total Depreciation Expense 
Less: Cost of Removal (All A; Sch I : C of (3)) 
Less: Plant Renrements (All A: Sch I : Col (5)) 
Net Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant in Service 

Pre-ta.' Rate of Return : 
Return on luvl!9tment 

Property Tu Espeuse 3 

Annual Depreciation Espeme (All A; Sch I ; Col (8)): 
2013 Net Plant Investment 
2014 Net Plant Investment 
2015 Net Plant Investment 
Total Annual Depreciation Expense 

2016 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

Less: 2015 Cumulative Revenue Requirement• 
2016 Revenue Requirement 

Water Revenues per OW 13-130 s 

2016 Revenue Surcharge % 
2016 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 

Customer Impact: 
518 Inch Meter Monthly Charge 
Volumetnc Charge 
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 
Average Monthly Usage Charge 
Total Average Monthly Charge 

Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of 2016 Surcharge 

@ 

2013 

s 1,960,879 
(194,024) 

(25,813) 
1,741 042 

14,872 

14,872 
(194,024) 

(25,813) 
(204,965) 

s 1,946,007 

Actual 

2014 

s 2,871,915 
(285,975) 

(754) 
2,585,186 

29,744 
21,057 

50,801 
(285,975) 

(7542 
(235,9282 

s 2,821,114 

$28.5 9 per $1 ,000 

Average Monthly S Impact per Customer of 2016 Cumulative Surcharge 

Notes: 

2015 

s 3,297 ,289 
(329,729) 

(53,2592 
2,9 14,301 

29,744 
42,114 
23,745 
95,603 

(329,729) 
(53,259) 

(287,3852 

$ 3,201,686 

1 The half-year convention for deprecianon expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
expense 1s recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life. 

2 Calculanon of Pre-Tax Rate of Return (Based on PWW's Rate Filia in DW 13-130 
Weighted Cost Tax Multiplier Pre Tax Cost 

5.59% 1.000 5.59% 
0.35% 1.656 0.58% 
5.94% 6.17% 

1 
City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate of $21 .99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

• • 
4 

WICA Revenue Requirement approved in OW 15--043 by Commission Order No. 25,784 (4/30/15) 

s Base rate revenue re uiremcnt a vcd in DW 13-130 b Commission Order No. 25,693 7/ 15/ 14 . 

x 

Total 

s 8,130,083 
(809,728) 

(79,826) 
7,240,528 

74,360 
63,171 
23,745 

161 ,2 76 
(809,728) 

79,826 
728,278 

$ 7,968,807 

6.17% 
s 491 ,539 

227,828 

29,744 
42,114 
47.491 

119.348 

$ 838,716 

500,198 
s 338 517 

s 27,689,214 

l.22% 
3.03% 

s 20.34 

s 3.30 
7.88 

s 26.00 
s 46.34 

s 0.57 
s 1.40 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule 2a 
Page 3 of7 



2017 Surcharge 

DW16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

DW 16-ZZO 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2017 WlCA SURCHARGE 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 201 S 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEAR 2016 

Plan! in Service: 
Gross Plant lnvesnnenl (An A; Sch I; Col !2)) 
loss: Cost of Removal (An A; Sch I; Col (3)) 
Less: Plant Renremenu (An A: Sch I; Col (5)) 
Ner Planr lnvesnnent 

Accumulated Depreciation: 

Depreciation Expense 1 (An A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
2013 Net Plant Investment 
2014 Net Plant Investment 
20 I 5 Net Plant lnvestmenr 
2016 Ner Planr lnvestmenl 
Toral Depreciarion Expense 
less: Cosr of Removal (An A: Sch I; Col (3)) 
less: Planr Reriremenls (An A; Sch I: Col (5)) 
Ner Accumulared Depreciation 

Net Planr in Service 

Pre-rax Rare of Retum 2 

Property Tax Expense ' 

Annual Depreciarion Expense (An A: Sch l; Col (8)): 
2013 Net Plant Investment 
2014 Net Plant lnvestmenl 
2015 Net Plant lnvesnnenl 
2016 Net Plant Investment 
Tora( Annual Depreciation Expense 

2017 Cumulative Revenue Requirement 

Less: 2016 Cumulative Revenue Requirement • 
2017 Revenue Requirement 

Water Revenues per DW 13-130 5 

2017 Revenue Surcharge % 
2017 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge% 

Customer tm.,.ct: 
518 Inch Meler Monthly Charge 
Volumetric Charge 
Average Single Family Residential Usage (CCF) 
Average Monthly Usage Charge 
Total Average Monthly Charge 

Avenige Monthly S Impact per Cusromer of2017 Surcharge 

s 

s 

@ 

Average Monthly$ Impact per Customer of 2017 Cumulative Surcharge 

Nores: 

Actual 

2013 2014 2015 

1,960,879 s 2,87 1,915 s 3.297.289 
(194,024) (285,975) (329,729) 

(25,813) (754) !53,259! 
1.741.042 2,585,186 2,914,301 

14.872 29.744 29,744 
21.057 42.114 

23,745 

14,872 50.801 95,603 
(194,024) (285,975) (329,729) 
(25,813) (754) (53.259) 

(204,965) !235,928) !287,385) 

1.946,007 s 2.821,114 s 3,201,686 

$28.59 per Sl,000 

1 The half-year convention for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
expense is recorded in the first and last year of an asset's service life. 

2 Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return Based on PWW's Rate Filin in DW 13-130 
Weighted Cost 

5.59% 
0.35% 
5.94'Yo 

Tax Multiplier 
1.000 
1.656 

3 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate of $21.99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate ofS6.60. 

• Attachment A; Schedule 2a 
1 Base rate revenue re uiremenl n roved in DW 13-130 b Commission Order No. 25,693 (7/IS/14 . 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

Projecled 

2016 

s 5.018,743 s 
(501 .874) 

4,516,869 

29.744 
42.114 
47.491 
36,426 

155,774 
(501,874) 

\346,100) 

$ 4.862.969 s 
x 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule 2b 
Page 4 of7 

Total 

13,148,826 
( 1.311 .603) 

(79,826 
11.757,397 

104,104 
105,284 
71.236 
36,426 

317,051 
(1,311,603) 

79,826) 
(1.074.378) 

12,831,775 

6.17% 
791 ,501 

366,860 

29,744 
42. 114 
47,491 
72,852 

192,201 

1,350,563 

(838,716 
511,847 

27 689.214 

1.85% 
4.88% 

20.34 
3.30 
7.88 

26.00 
46.34 

0.86 
2.26 



~O I B Surcharge 

DW16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

PENNICBUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2011 WICA SURCHARGE 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 • 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016 - 2017 

Pl1at Investment 
Gross Plant lnvncment IAll A:, Sch I : Col (2)) 
Less Cost of Removal (All A: Sch I. Col (3)) 
Lest· Plant Retirements (An A, Sch I, Col (S)) 
Net Plant Investment 

Accumuloted Depreciollon: 

Depreciation Expente 1 (All A, Sch I . Col (8)): 

2013 Net Plant lnveslment 
2014 Net Plant Investment 
2015 Net Plant Investment 

2016 Nel Planl Investment 
2017 Net Plant Investment 

Total Depreciation Expense 
Less. Cost of Removal (All A; Sch I. Col (J)) 
Less. Plant Reurements(All A: Sch I. Col (5)) 
Net Accumula1ed Depreaatlon 

2013 

1,960,879 
(194,024) 

(2S,Bll) 
1,741 ,042 

14,872 

14,872 
(194,024) 

(2S.81J) 
(204,96S) 

s 

Actulll 

2014 

2,871,915 
(28S.97S) 

!7S4} 
2,58S,186 

29,744 
21,0S7 

50,801 
(28S.97S) 

(7S4} 
(2JS,928} 

2015 

J ,297,289 
(329,729) 

!Sl,2S9} 
2,914 301 

29,744 

42,114 

2l.74S 

9S.60J 
(329.729) 

(5J,2S9) 
(287,385) 

Net Plaal In Service 

Pre.ux Rate of Return J 

1,946,007 2,821,114 s J ,201,686 

Proporty Tu Espense' 

Aaaalll Depreciation Espense (All A, Sch I; Col (8)): 

2013 Net Plant Investment 
2014 Net Plant Investment 
201 S Net Plant lnveslmenl 
2016 Net Plant lnvcstment 
2017 Net Plant Investment 
Total Annu&l Depreciation Expense 

2011 Cumulauve Revenue Requirement 

Leu· 2017 Cumulative Revenue Requamnent • 
201 I Revenue Requimnent 

Water Revenues per OW 13-130' 

2018 Revenue Surd11or11e % 
2D 18 Cumulabve Revenue Surchllfll• % 

Cmtome Impact: 
S/8 Inch Meler Monthly ChalJ!e 

Volumetnc ChUJI• 
Avenae Single Family lletidential Usage (CCF) 

Averaae Monthly Usage Chars• 
Total Avena• Monthly Chuge 

Average Monthly S Impact per Cul1Dlller of2011 Sun:hllJ!IO 

@ 

Avuas• Monthly S Impact per Customer of 2018 Cumulative Sun:hllfll• 

$28 S9 per Sl,DOO 

1 The half-ylOlll' convention for depreciation expense as employed whereby one-half of the annual depnciation 

apense is recorded an the first and lut year of an uset's -vice life. 

'Calculabon of Pre-T .. Rate of Return Based on PWWs Rate Filin in OW 13-130 

Weashted Cost 
S.59"/o 
O.JS'Yt 
s 94% 

Tu Multiplier 
I 000 
I 656 

3 City ofNuhua 2015 Mill RateofS21.99 and State Utility Pmperty Tax Rate ofS6.60. 

• Altlchment A:, Schedule 2b 

' Bue rate revenue 7/IS/14 . 

Pre Tilt Cost 
5,S9"A 
O.Sl'A 
6 17% 

Projected 

2016 

S,018,743 
(SOl,874) 

4,516,869 

29,744 

42, 114 

47.491 
36,426 

ISS,77S 
(501,874) 

(346,100) 

4,862.968 

2017 

S,311 ,913 
(S31,191) 

4 780 722 

29.744 
42,114 
47,491 

72,8S2 
38,S43 

230,744 
(SJl,191) 

(300,448) 

S,081,169 

Totlll 

Revi!CCI Attachment A 
Schedule 2c 
Page S of7 

18,460,739 
(1 ,11-12,794) 

79,826 
16,SJ8 119 

133,849 
147,398 
118,726 

109,279 
38,S43 

S47,794 
(1,842,794) 

79,826 
1,374,126 

17,912.94S 

6. 1~'. 

1. 104,923 

Sl2, IJI 

29,744 
42,114 
47,491 
72,8S2 
77,086 

269,286 

1,886,340 

l,JSO S6J 
SJS,778 

s 27,619,214 

1.93% 
6.11% 

s 20.34 

s 3.30 
7 88 

s 2600 
s 46.34 

s O.!IO 
s 3.16 



ow 16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Attachment to Staff 2-1 

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
PROJECTED CALCULATION OF 2019 WICA SURCHARGE 

FOR COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2013 - 2015 
and PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION YEARS 2016 - 2018 

Plant Investment: 
Gross Plant lnvesnnent (An A; Sch I; Col (2)) 
Less: Cost of Removal (All A: Sch I; Col (3)) 
Less: Plant Retinments (All A; Sch I; Col (5)) 
Net Plant I nvesunent 

Accumulated Depreciation: 

Depreciation Expense 1 (All A; Sch I; Col (8)): 
20 I 3 Net Plant invesnnent 
2014 Net Plant-investment 
2015 Net Plant invcsbnent 
2016 Net Plant lnvcsbnenl 
20 I 7 Net Plant lnvesnnent 
2018 Net Plant invcslment 
Total Depreciation Expense 
Less: Cost of Removal (All A: Sch I; Col (3)) 
Less: Plant Retinmcnts (All A; Sch I; Col (5)) 
Net Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant in Service 

Pre-tax Rate of Return ' 
Return on Investment 

Property Tu E1pense ' 

Annual Depreciation Espense (All A: Sch I; Col (8)}: 
2013 Net P lant lnvesbncnt 
2014 Net Plant lnvesnnent 
2015 Net Plant lnvcsbnent 
2016 Net Plant lnvesbnent 
2017 Net Plant lnvesbncnt 
2018 Net Plant lnvcsnncnt 
Total Annual Depreciation Expense 

2018 Cwnulalive Revenue Requirement 

Less: 2017 Cumulative Revenue Requirement• 
2018 Revenue Requirement 

Water Revenues per OW 13-130 l 

2018 Revenue Surcharge % 
2018 Cumulative Revenue Surcharge % 

Customer Impact 
S/8 Inch Meter Monlhly Charge 
Volumetric Charge 
Avcnige Single Family Rnidcntial Usage (CCF) 
Avcnigc Monthly Usage Charge 
Total A venige Monthly Charge 

Avenige Monthly S Impact per Customer of 2018 SW1:harge 

$ 

s 

@ 

Averase Monthly$ Impact per Cuslomer of 2018 Cumulative Surcharge 

~ 

Actual 

2013 2014 2015 

1,960.879 s 2,871,915 $ 3,297,289 
(194,024) (285,975) (329,729) 

(25.813) !754) !53.259! 
1.741,0-12 2.585,186 2,914,301 

14.872 29.744 29,744 
21.057 42,114 

23,745 

14.872 50,801 95.603 
(194,024) (285,975) (329.729) 
!25,813) (754) !53.259) 

j204.96S) (235,928) p87.38S) 

1.946,007 $ 2.821. 114 $ 3.201.686 

$28.59 per $1,000 

1 The half-year convcnlion for depreciation expense is employed whereby one-half of the annual depreciation 
expense is recorded in the fust and last year of an assers service life. 

1 Calculation of Pre-Tax Rate of Return Based on PWWs Rate Filin in OW 13-130 
Weighted Cost 

5.59"1. 
0.35% 
S.94% 

3 City of Nashua 2015 Mill Rate of $21 .99 and State Utility Property Tax Rate of$6.60. 

• Attachment A; Schedule 2c 

Tax Multiplier 
1.000 
1.656 

' Base rate revenue re uinmenl a roved in OW 13-130 b Commission Order No. 25.693 7115114 . 

Wl9 Surcharge 

Pre Tax Cost 
5.59% 
0.58% 
6.17% 

2016 

$ 5,018,743 
(501,874) 

4,516,869 

29,744 
42,114 
47,491 
36.426 

155,775 
(501.874) 

p46.100) 

s 4.862.968 

Projected 

2017 

s 5.311.913 s 
(531 ,191) 

4.780,722 

29,744 
42,114 
47.491 
72.852 
38,543 

230.744 
(531 . 191) 

poo.448) 

$ S,081,169 $ 

Revised Attachment A 
Schedule 2d 
Page 6 of7 

2018 Total 

6,408.613 $ 24,869.352 
(640,861) (2,483,655) 

79,826 
S.767.752 22.305.871 

29,744 163.593 
42, 114 189,512 
47,491 166,217 
72.852 182,131 
77,086 115.628 
46.439 46,439 

315,725 863,520 
(640.861) (2,483,655) 

79.826) 

!325.136) I 699.962 

6.092.888 $ 24.005,832 

x 6.17,~ 

$ 1.480.750 

686,327 

29,744 
42,114 
47,491 
72,852 
77.086 
92 878 

362.164 

$ 2.529.241 

1,886,340 
$ 642.901 

s 27,689,214 

2.J2% 
9.13% 

$ 20.34 

s 3.30 
7.88 

s 26.00 

s 46.34 

s 1.08 
$ 4.23 



DW16-220 
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

Revised Attachment A 
Attachment to Staff 2-1 

Schedule 2d 
Page 7of7 

PENNJCHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. 
SUMMARY OF WICA SURCHARGE CALCULATIONS 

FOR APPROVED 2014 and 2015 WJCA SURCHARGES, PROPOSED 2016 WICA SURCHARGE 
and PROJECTED 2017 - 2019 WICA SURCHARGES 

Actual Actual Pro"ected 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS (Att A; Sch's 2): 

Annual Revenue Requirement s 181,151 s 319,047 s 338,517 s 511,847 s 535,778 s 642,901 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement s 181,151 s 500,198 s 838,716 s 1,350,563 s 1,886,340 s 2,529,241 

Annual Revenue Surcharge "lo 0.67% 1.15"/o 1.22% 1.85% 1.93% 2.32"/o 
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge% 0.67% 1.81% 3.03% 4.88'1'. 6.81% 9.13% 

Annual Average Monthly S Impact per Customer s 0.31 s 0.53 s 0.57 s 0.86 s 0.90 s 1.08 
Cumulative Average Monthly S Impact per Customer s 0.31 s 0.84 s lAO s 2.26 s 3.16 s 4.23 

PER MOST RECENT APPROVED RATE FILING DWlS-043 

Annual Revenue Requirement s 181,151 s 319,047 s 529,073 s 543,192 s 444,906 
Cumulative Revenue Requirement s 181,151 s 500,198 s 1,029,270 s 1,572,463 s 2,017,369 

Annual Revenue Surcharge % 0.67% 1.15"/o 1.91% 1.96% 1.61% 
Cumulative Revenue Surcharge o/o 0.67% 1.81% 3.72% 5.68% 7.29"/. 

Annual Average Monthly $ Impact per Customer s 0.31 s 0.53 s 0.119 s 0.91 s 0.74 
Cumulative Average Monthly S Im ct per Customer s 0.31 s 0.114 s 1.72 s 2.63 s 3.38 

Summary 



H
e

•~•~ 
:
§

•
•
•
8

8
 

8 

I~ 

i ii 



: 

I•
•
•
;
:
 

• 
• 

• 
•

1:1
::

1!. • 
• 

• 
... • 

• 
""IJI

"" 

.. 
.
.
 

• 
• 

IS
 

~
:
 

.. 
1 .. 1 ..

........ 

~
.
 

. 
! ~ 

R
illl I .I 

I 
R

 R~lfl 
I

R
R

 R
R

 R
R

 R
 I

R
 I•.~~~·-~~''~ I 

I 
I 

I 

E
~
 

' 

I ~ ~ ~ I I I I ~j I 'Ii I ! 111 ! ! I ; : I !l':'I. ·.v
llrw

t 
I 

E
 

i~ 

. J 1 ~ ii 



--

i l • 
I I' 
·i1 

.h
 

:IJ 

Ji """ "•" 
•

I• 1• 
•

l•
l• I• 

•
I• •l!:'i,[l'l~l."i. !i!f<~"'1\'t!f•tfej o 

o 

. . 
~
 -~ 

' 

I ' 
t 

1Jr-1 •• , ...... 
Hi J : : ::: :1: : 

fl HUI Ii 
I 

, I 
. 

't • 

I 
l 

l 
1.:·H

 ; ....... 
I

. ill;!~ t 
~ ; ! f 

• l) l l. ... 11~ ........... '*'. 
~ 

~ i 
P ; ~11 i ·11 

r 
i . .,. 

· 1' 11 J ~l j 
I 

' ' 
Ii ·1 

i 
. . 

J 
I J 

I 
1111111l!l~l<'l"li(;I 

111 
!IJ 



H1
 Ul 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communication 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan 

SUBJECT: DW 16-220, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 
2016 WICA Adjustment Filing 

TO: Mark A. Naylor 
Director, Gas & Water Division 

March 21, 2016 
NHPUC 

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in relation 
to docket DW 16-220, the 2016 WICA adjustment filing of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 
(Pennichuck or company). I have filed recommendations as a consultant to the Commission in the 
company's two most recent WICA dockets, DW 13-358 and DW 15-043. In the current docket the 
company is seeking approval of a WI CA surcharge for projects completed in 2015, approval of 
projects proposed for 2016, and preliminary approval of 2017 projects. My review is limited primarily 
to the engineering and operational aspects of the current filing and is based on review of the filing, 
case discovery and associated materials. My comments focus in particular on the water main project 
listings in Attachment B, pages 1through4, of the testimony of Donald Ware in the case. 

2015 Projects 

The projects completed in 2015 differed in many instances from those approved for 2015 in DW 15-
043. Such changes in 'year 1' projects have been typical of previous WICA dockets and are largely 
the result of coordination with projects planned by the City of Nashua and others. What was different 
in 2015 was new quarterly reporting by the company, implemented through a tariff change in D W 15-
043, apprising those involved in the case of changes to the approved list, and the reasons behind them. 
The enhanced ability to trace the history of project evolution proved valuable. 

The company has provided reasonable explanation through the quarterly reporting, testimony, line item 
project explanations and discovery, of significant variances in project scope and, for example, project 
cost per foot of main (see response to Staff 1-17). 

The company continues to pursue cost-efficient options such as rehabilitation, instead of replacement, 
of mains when conditions allow. Unfortunately, due to the age and condition of many of Pennichuck's 
mains and the potential impact from future City sewer and storm drain work, rehabilitation 
opportunities are limited. The company completed one cleaning and lining project (Temple Street) in 
2015, its first under the WICA program. See responses to Staff 1-18, 1-19, and 1-20 c. 

The company has affirmed that the projects completed in 2015 and proposed for inclusion in its WICA 
surcharge are used and useful. These include valve, service and hydrant replacements in addition to 
the water main work. · 



2016 - 2018 Projects 

New to future year projects is a significant increase in coordination with municipal and even gas 
company work. (Staff 1-13) Such coordination can provide substantial cost savings. Coordination 
with the City now includes not only sewer and storm drain projects, but paving-only projects that have 
been difficult to coordinate in the past. A matrix based on the various levels of such coordination has 
been incorporated into the rating system Pennichuck uses to rank potential projects. 

The company's concern for cost-effectiveness is again evident in its detailed approach to challenging 
projects, such as those on Main Street (Staff 1-20) and the difficult side street project of Gorman Ave. 
(Staff 1-21). 

In the larger view, the company is continuing to ramp up overall main replacement projections 
consistent with its interim goal of replacing 15,000 feet per year, pending completion of an asset 
management program. That completion will allow more accurate targeting of subpar mains and is 
anticipated to support even higher levels of replacement, but is still at least a couple years away. In the 
meantime, the increase in main replacement projections toward the interim goal is evident below 
(numbers are the average of the three future years proposed in each docket; lengths are in feet, 
spending in millions of dollars): 

DW 12-359 DW 13-358 DW 15-043 DW 16-220 

Length of Main 7.462 10,205 14,473 15,247 

Total WICA Spending 2.3 2.8 5.0 5.6 

The 2016 replacements proposed in the current docket (12,164 feet) were limited due to a lack of 
funding. However, the company does not expect similar limitations to occur in the future (Staff 1-14), 
and the two subsequent year projections (2017/2018) make up for the shortfall. 

These higher projections will begin to approach the 2 percent per year rate cap of Pennichuck's WICA 
pilot program beginning next year, and are projected to exceed the overall 7.5 percent cap between rate 
cases as of the 2018 construction year (2019 surcharge). (Ware Schedule A, p. 7) It should be noted, 
however, that actual spending has consistently fallen below proposed, due mainly to the various 
unplanned project changes, deletions and deferrals that inevitably occur. 

Conclusion 

The company's 2015 projects appear to have been completed prudently, and its proposed 2016 - 2018 
projects appear reasonable. As such, I support approval of the company's petition. 

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything further 
in this regard. 

2 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Inter-Department Communi~ltion 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

March 22, 2014 
NHPUC 

FROM: Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division 

SUBJECT: DW 16-220, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 
2016 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing 

TO: Mark A. Naylor 
Director. Gas-Water Division 

This memo is being submitted at your request to summarize my review of Docket DW 16-220, 
the petition of Penni chuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), relative to its 2016 Water Infrastructure 
and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) filing. PWW's petition requests approval of a WICA 
surcharge for effect as of June 1, 2016, on a bills-rendered basis, as well as final approval of 
proposed projects for 2016 to be eligible for recovery through the WICA surcharge mechanism, 
and preliminary approval of proposed projects for 2017. PWW also provided its 2018 proposed 
projects for informational purposes, only. PWW's petition was accompanied by the direct 
testimony of Donald L. Ware, Chief Operating Officer, which presented the calculation of a 
proposed cumulative WICA surcharge for 2016 of3.04% based on a WICA revenue requirement 
of $840,557. This increase in PWW's WICA revenue requirement from 2015 is $340,358 and is 
based on a 2015 WICA investment of $3,297,881. 

My review focused primarily on PWW's calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge. My 
review included the gathering and analysis of additional information from PWW, through formal 
and informal data requests. A copy of PWW' s responses to Staff's data requests is attached to 
this recommendation. Additionally, the Commission's Audit Staff examined the final, actual 
costs of PWW's 2015 WICA projects. The Audit Staff's recommendations have been 
incorporated into my conclusions contained in this memo. A copy of the Final Audit Report 
dated March 9, 2016 is also attached to this memorandum. 

As a result of Staff's discovery as well as the audit in this case, PWW has reduced its cumulative 
surcharge request to 3.03% based on $838,716 in proposed WICA revenues. See PWW's 
Response to Staff Data Request 2-1. This is a decrease in PWW's requested cumulative WICA 
revenue requirement of $1,841 ($840,557 - $838,716). The majority of this reduction is due to 
certain corrections in the WICA revenue calculation that the Company made in response to 
Staffs first round of discovery. Most specifically, the Company's calculation of annual 
depreciation expense on its 2015 WICA investment has been reduced from $49,363 as indicated 
in the original filing to $47,491 as shown in PWW's response to Staff2-l; a difference of 
$1.872. See the Company's response to Staff Data Request 1-1. 

The Audit Staff verified a total of $3,297,289 as PWW's 2015 WICA plant investment. This is 
$592 less than the investment indicated in PWW's original filing of $3,297,881. The Company 
communicated to Staff that it fully agrees with the Audit Staffs recommendations and it has 
incorporated the revised investment amounts into its calculations contained in its response to 



Staff Data Request 2-1. A summary of the Audit Staff's determinations can be found on pages 
17-18 of the Audit Report. 

In conclusion, I have reviewed the Company's calculation of the WICA surcharge specifically as 
provided in its response to Staff Data Request 2-1. As a result, I recommend approval of the 
revised WICA surcharge for 2016 of3.03%. This amount has been shown to be adequately 
supported through Staff discovery as well as the Audit Staffs examination. I also believe that 
the proposed calculation of the 2016 surcharge will result in just and reasonable rates for both 
PWW and its customers. The impact of the new calculated surcharge is estimated to result in an 
additional $1.40 on the monthly bills of PWW's average, single-family residential customers, 
based on an average usage of 7.88 ccf per month. This represents an approximate increase of 
$0.57 per month over the 2015 WICA surcharge. 

2 



ST ATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Inter-Department Communication 

DATE: 
AT (OFFICE): 

March 9, 2016 
NH PUC 

FROM: Bridget Nelson. Examiner 

SUBJECT: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 
DW 16-220 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism 
Final Audit Report 

TO: Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC 
Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst IV 
Robyn Descoteau. Utility Analyst III 

Introduction 

Pennichuck Water Works. Inc. (PWW, The Company) has been participating in a Water 
Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism (WICA) since approved by Commission 
Order 25,230 on June 9, 2011 . 

In Docket DW I 5-043. Pennichuck, petitioned for approval of its proposed 20 I 5 projects 
to be eligible for recovery though the WICA surcharge mechanism. Order 25,784, issued April 
30. 2015, granted the approval for the projects. 

On February 2, 2016, Pennichuck filed the 2015 costs for recovery beginning June I, 
2016 in Docket DW 16-220. 

2015 Projects 

Order 25, 784 in Docket OW I 5-043 approved a capital budget of $5, I 62,295. The budget 
of $4.503,600 was approved for twenty main projects. $77,522 of the total budget was for 
paving costs of 20 I 4 projects. $16.050 was for valve replacement, $85,388 for service 
replacement and $29,374 for hydrant replacement. The remaining $450,360 of the budget was 
for the planning contingency. 

During 2015, Pennichuck submitted quarterly update reports to remove originally 
proposed and approved projects and to add new projects (See .. Change Orders" below). The 
filing of the cost for recovery provided final costs for the 20 I 5 WICA projects. 



A total of $3,297,881 was filed for recovery with $3,089,415 being spent on the main 
projects. $44.436 in paving costs from 2014 projects. valve replacement of $10.558, service 
replacement of $76,496 and hydrant replacement of $76,976 make up the other $208.466 of 
costs. 

During the audit process some project and paving costs were added and removed. The 
total audited amount was $3,297,289. 

Audit has included the following table showing the original projects and their cost 
compared to the completed used and useful projects and their respective cost. 

OW 15-043 Approved OW 16-220 Final Revised and Final Paving 

Project Name City/Town Work Order Estimated Costs Projects Costs Audited Costs Costs In 2016 Status 

Foundry St Amherst 1500270 s 209,000 s 233,322 s 233,322 s Completed 

Manchester Rd Amherst 1501462 s 176,000 s 317,860 $ 317,860 $ Completed 

Allds St Nashua 1501836 s 872,000 $ 885,949 $ 926,435 s Completed 

Ash St Nashua 1502514 s 62,000 s 61,596 s 61,596 s 27,000 Completed 

Chestnut St Nashua 1502509 s 419,000 s 236,617 s 236,617 s 83,000 Completed 

Eldrldget St Nashua 1500269 s s 27,996 s 32,547 s Completed 

Fairmount St Nashua 1500445 s 57,000 s 70,325 $ 70,325 s Completed 

Harbor Ave Nashua 1500314 s 229,000 s 135,122 s 135,122 s Completed 

Howard Ave Nashua 1504064 s s 152,071 s 152,071 s 37,830 Completed 

Kinsley St Nashua 1502868 s s 101,174 s 101,174 s 2,000 Completed 

Lovell St Nashua 1502510 $ 502,000 s 234,726 s 193,726 s 116,000 Completed 

Marquis Ave Nashua 1502517 s 39,000 s l9,1n $ 19.1n s 10,000 Completed 

Mulberry St Nashua 1500275 s 46,500 s 55,341 s 55,341 $ Completed 

Ninth St Nashua 1500276 s 102,000 s 140,334 $ 140,334 $ Completed 

Rochette Ave Nashua 1502516 s 46,000 $ 30,758 s 30,758 s 13,500 Completed 

Temple St Nashua 1502508 s 278,100 s 387,045 s 387,045 $ Completed 

Ash St Nashua s 166,000 s s s Deferred until 2018 

Brook St Nashua s 397,000 s s s Deferred until 2018 

Burritt St Nashua s 198,000 s s s Deferred until 2018 
Hamilton St Nashua s 130,000 s s s Deferred until 2018 

Lake St Nashua s 113,000 s $ s Deferred until 2018 
Miami St Nashua s 148,000 s $ $ Deferred until 2018 
Coburn Woods Nashua s 274,000 s s s Deferred 5 years 

s 4,463,600 s 3,089,415 s 3,093,451 s 289,330 
Paving from 2014 Projects s n.s22 s 44,436 $ 39,808 
Valve Replacement s 16,050 s 10,558 s 10,558 
Service Replacement s 85,388 $ 76,496 s 76,496 
Hydrant Replacement s 29,374 s 76,976 s 76,976 
Planning Contingency s 450,360 s 

$ 5,122,294 $ 3,297,881 $ 3,297,289 

The work order detail report was verified to the continuing property records and the trial 
balance for all projects. 

Change Orders 

On April 20, 2015, Pennichuck filed a letter with the Commission noting a change in the 
2015 WICA project list. A main replacement on Tolles Street in Nashua was added with the 
estimated cost of $139,500. The WICA budget was not increased as the inclusion of this project 
reduced the planning contingency. On the quarterly update submitted July 16, 2015, the Tolles 

2 



project was noted as deferred until 2016 to keep the WICA budget at or below the original 
amount. 

Another letter revising the 2015 WICA project schedule was filed on July 16, 2015 by 
Pennichuck. The following changes were to take place: 

• Main Street and intersecting streets were added due to the City of Nashua's intention to 
overlay Main Street. Streets include: Allds Street, Field Street, Fossa A venue, Revere 
Street. Pratt Street. Fowell Avenue. Stevens Street. Faxon Street, Buchanan Street, 
Lincoln Street. Russell Avenue, Taylor Street. Dickerman Street, Orchard Avenue and 
Main Street. The total estimated cost was $1 ,005,000. 

• The Kinsley Street project in the estimated amount of $80,000 was also added to the 
project list. 

• Miami Street. Hamilton Street, Coburn Woods, and Tolles (noted above) were removed 
from the 2015 WICA project list. A portion of the Burritt Street and Ash Street projects 
were also deferred. The total cost of the projects removed was $1 ,012,500. 

On October l O. 2015. the Commission received the 3rd quarter reporting which had the 
following changes to the 2015 WICA projects schedule: 

• Two projects were added to the list: Eldridge Street and Howard Ave. The estimated cost 
for the two projects was $310,300. 

• The Main Street and intersecting street projects added 7I1612015 were deferred due to the 
work schedule of the City of Nashua. 

• Three additional projects were deferred until 2016 due to a shortage o~ contractors to 
perform the work. These jobs are Brook Street, the remaining portion of Burritt Street, 
and Lake Street. 

All originally proposed projects in Docket OW 15-043 were completed or deferred through 
the quarterly project update Pennichuck submitted to the Commission. The quarterly reports also 
provided updated project costs as work was completed. 

Bid Summary 

Audit requested and was provided with a record of bid proposals for the 2015 projects. 

Projects are put out to bid with several streets involved. The 2015 projects were put out 
to bid in five area projects. Four of the area projects received two to four bids, while one project, 
sent out to five contractors. only received one bid. All of the selected contractors were the 
lowest bidders. 

Three additional area projects have extended from prior years. One project began in 
2013 and the other two began in 2014. These projects were originally put out to bid in the year 
they began. Two of the projects received two bids and the third project received three bids. The 
lowest bidder on each of the three projects was chosen. 

3 



Main Projects 

Foundry Street, Amherst - Work Order # 15 00270 

The E-22 submitted January 31, 2014 has the total estimated costs being $208,000 for the 
replacement of 1,375' of 6" main with 8'' main. The project was originally proposed as a 2014 
project in Docket DW 13-358 in the amount of $234,400 and was subsequently deferred. 

Docket DW 15-043 approved the 1,465' replacement of 6" main with 8" for an estimated 
cost of $209.000. The completed project replaced 1, 199' with 8" main for the amount of 
$233,322. 

93%, or $316.031. of the total charges was for the contractor. The remaining 7% of the 
charges were for labor. overheads, trucks. paving and material. No exceptions were noted. 

Audit questioned the amount paid to the contractor because the support provided appears 
to have two different amounts due. The "Application for Payment on Contract" sheet sent in by 
the Contractor provides a current payment due. Supporting detail for the amount due was 
provided in an Excel ··unit Billing" sheet. The amount due on the application for payment and 
the current value total on the Excel sheet differed. 

Pcnnichuck provided Audit with the following explanation: 

"The difference between the amount requested for payment and the amount on the AJA 
backup for the invoice is retainage that's accrued for. The cost put on the books is the actual 
work performed for the assets at that time. Retainage is released upon satisfactory completion of 
thejob." 

The amounts paid by Pennichuck were based on the Excel "Unit Bi ll ing" sheet. 

The project impacted the following general ledger account: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 
331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 
333200 Renewed Services 

335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants 

Manchester Road, Amherst - Work Order # 1501462 

$ 

$ 

$ 

185,897 

2,300 

30,500 

14,625 

233,322 

The Mack Hill Road project replaced 300 feet of existing 8" water main with a new 12" 
main. The existing water main was going to be destroyed with the Town of Amherst's bridge 
replacement on Mack Hill Road. 486 feet of 12", 185 feet of 8" and 88 feet of 6" was installed 
for this project. 

4 



OW 15-043 approved the project for an estimated cost of $176,000. The E-22 submitted 
on March 20, 2015 for the first quarter of 2015, estimated the project to be $180,000. The final 
cost. and amount reviewed by Audit was $317,860. 

Audit reviewed all supporting documentation for charges listed on the work order detail 
report without exception. 95% of the total costs, or $300,845, was paid to the contractor. The 
remaining 5 % of the costs were for labor, truck charge, overhead and shipping. No exceptions 
were noted. 

The General Ledger reflects the following accounts were impacted by this project: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 294,860 

331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 23,000 ------
$ 317.860 

Allds Street. Nashua- Work Order #1501836 

Docket OW 15-043 approved the Allds Street main replacement project with estimated 
costs to be $872,000. A total of 3.444' was to be replaced with 1722' of the existing main to be 
abandoned. The E-22 submitted March 20, 2015 estimated the costs to be $875,000 with the 
project beginning May 4, 2015 and ending December 10, 2105. 

The final cost of the Allds Street project provided in Docket OW 16-220 were $885,949. 
During the audit discovery process Pennichuck discovered they did not include $40,486 of 
easements in the project expenses. Audit reviewed expenses for the project totaling $926,435. 

Charges noted on the work order detail report were reviewed by Audit. 73% of the total 
costs. or $674,964.25, was paid to the contractor. The other 27% of the costs were for attorney 
fees. land surveyors, easements. real estate appraisals, wetland replanting plans, plumbing, 
structure assessments. labor, overhead, and materials. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Allds Street project: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 715,638 
331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 18,451 

333200 Renewed Services $ 125,332 

335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 26,527 
303300 Easements $ 40,486 

$ 926,435 

Ash Street. Nashua- Work Order #1502514 

The Ash Street project was approved for $62,000 in Docket OW 15-043. An estimated 
707' of main was to be replaced. 

5 



An E-22 was submitted for the fourth quarter of 2015 on January 18, 2016. The Ash 
Street project was part of the Lake Street Area Water Main Replacement-Phase I. The project 
replaced mains on five streets for a total of $1, I 05,000. Estimated construction dates were 
September 22, 2105 through November 16, 2015. 

Final costs noted on Docket OW 16-220 were $61,596. A total of 342' of main was 
replaced. Additional charges of $27.000 are expected in 2016 for paving costs. 

Audit reviewed the work order detail report's noted charges. $56,840, or 92% of the total 
charges, was for the contractor. The remaining 8% of the charges were made up of labor and 
overhead, Engineering & Information Systems overhead, and vehicle expenses. No exceptions 
were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the project: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 56.596 
331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ I, 750 

333200 Renewed Services $ 3.250 ------
$ 61,596 

Chestnut Street, Nashua- Work Order #1502509 

The Chestnut Street project was approved for the amount of $419 ,000 in Docket D W 15-
043. A total of 998' of 6" main was to be replace with 12" main. The final costs proposed in 
Docket OW 16-220 was $236,617 for the replacement of 1.103' of main. 

An E-22 was submitted for the fourth quarter of 2015 on January 18, 2016. The Chestnut 
Street project was part of the Lake Street Area Water Main Replacement-Phase 1. The project 
replaced mains on five streets for a total of $1, 105,000. Estimated construction dates were 
September 22, 2105 through November 16, 2015. 

Paving for the project will be completed in 2016 for an estimated cost of $83,000. 

Audit reviewed the charges noted on the work order detail report. 95% of the total costs, 
or $224,472, was paid to the contractor. Other expenses include labor, overhead, printing, 
advertising fees, vehicle expenses. and material. Also. included in the project costs was a 
payment of $40 that was paid to a customer who experienced sewer issues due to the contractor 
hired for the project. Audit notes that Pennichuck should not be liable for this $40 expense as it 
should fall on the contractor but considers the amount immaterial. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Chestnut Street project: 

6 



331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 175, 174 

331250 Distnbution Mains - Gate Valves $ 8,500 

333200 Renewed Services $ 28,500 

335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 24,443 ------
$ 236,617 

Eldridge Street, Nashua- Work Order #1500269 

The Eldridge Street project was originally approved in DW 13-358 as a 2014 project and 
was subsequently deferred. The City of Nashua planned to replace the drain and sewer lines 
which lie only 2-3 feet away from the mains. 41 O' of main was to be replaced away from the 
sewer so it would not be disturbed by the City' s construction. The E-22 submitted January 31, 
2104, estimated the total project costs to be $148,000. 

The Change Order filed with the Commission on October 21, 2015, took the originally 
deferred Eldridge Street project and added it to the 2015 WICA projects. 

Audit reviewed all supporting documentation for charges listed on the work order detail 
report in the amount of $32,54 7. Only 40%, or $12,999, were for contractor charges. The other 
60% of the charges were for shared paving costs with the City, trucks, labor, overhead and 
materials. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by this project: 

331002 Pavements - Distnbution Mains $ 4,629 

331200 Distnbution Mains - New $ 27,918 ------
$ 32,546 

Fairmont Street. Nashua- Work Order #1500445 

DW 12-359 approved the Broad Street project for an estimated cost of $360,000. The E-
22 submitted April 18. 2013, provided an estimated project cost of $276,000. This project began 
in 2013 and continued through 2015. The Broad Street project was to replace a total of 1127' 6" 
CIP with 1421 8" of DIPCL. The water main needed to be relocated due to road construction. 

Per DW 15-043 approval, the 2015 work consisted of replacing 215' of 6" main for an 
estimated cost of $57 ,000. Final project data notes that 211' was replaced with 4" main. The 
final cost of work completed in 2015 was $70,325. 

Audit reviewed the supporting charges, listed on the work order detail report, for the total 
$70,325 without exception. $63,868 or 91 % of the total costs were paid to the contractor. The 
remaining charges were for labor, trucks, overhead and materials. No exceptions were noted. 

The following GL accounts were impacted by this project: 

7 



331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 60, 176 
3 3 125 0 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 1,222 

333200 Renewed Services $ 8, 199 
335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 729 ------

$ 70.325 

Harbor Ave, Amherst - Work Order # 1500314 

Docket DW 15-043 approved the 2015 Harbor Avenue project in the estimated amount of 
$229.000. 480' of 6" cast iron main was to be replaced with 12" main. The E-22 was submitted 
March 20. 2015 estimating the cost of the project to be $180,000. The final project costs of 
$135.122 were for the replacement of 572'. 

Audit reviewed the work order detail report and the supporting charges. Expenses 
totaling $135,122 were for engineering & information system overhead, printing, shipping, 
traffic light sensors and contractor invoices. The total contractor expenses were $125,304, or 
93%, of the project total cost. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Harbor Ave project: 

331200 Distribution Mains- New $ 96,803 
333200 Renewed Services $ 32,545 
335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 5,775 -----'---

$ 135.122 
Howard Ave, Nashua- Work Order#1504064 

The Howard Street project was an emergency main repair was not approved on the 
original 2015 WICA project schedule. This project was added to the schedule on the October 21, 
2015 quarterly update. 

Pennichuck was receiving customer complaints and after investigation it was revealed 
that the main is in poor condition and unable to deliver water to customers' properties. The 
Howard Street project would replace and estimated 544' of cast iron and steel main. 

An E-22 from September 30, 2015 estimated the project to cost $247,500 with 
construction beginning October 5, 2015 and ending August l, 2016. 

Docket OW 16-220 noted that 539' of main was replaced and the total cost of the project 
was $152,071. Paving is expected to be completed in 2016 at an estimated cost of $37,830. 

Audit review the charges on the work order detail report in the amount of $152,071. 93% 
of the costs, or $140,989 was contractor charges. The remaining charges include bid requests, 
printing, vehicles, materials, labor and overhead. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Howard Ave project: 

8 



331200DistributionMains-New $ 139,421 
331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 4,300 
333200 Renewed Services $ 8,350 -----'---

$ 152,071 

Kinslev St, Nashua - Work Order# 1502868 

The Kinsley Street project was not approved in Docket OW 15-043 with the 2015 WICA 
projects. The City of Nashua intended on overlaying Kinsley Street and Pennichuck wanted to 
replace the water main before the City's paving moratorium goes into effect. Pennichuck was 
doing work in the area already so they extended the job to Kinsley Street. 

Kinsley Street was added to the 2015 WICA project list on the July 16, 2015 quarter 
update. 

An E-22 from September 30, 2015 estimated the project costs to be $146,250. Final 
project costs per Docket OW 16-220 were $101,174. An additional $2,000 is expected in 2016 
for paving expenses. 

Audit reviewed the charges on the work order detail report. $80,428, or 79% of the total, 
was contractor expenses. The additional 21 % of the charges were made up of signs, police 
detail. materials, labor and overhead. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger account was impacted by the Kinsley Street project: 

331200 Distnbution Mains - New $ 101,174 

The project was originally put out to bid with three other streets with the winning bidder 
being RH White. Audit noticed that CSSI was the contractor performing the work and 
questioned Pennichuck about it. Pennichuck provided the following response: 

"The City of Nashua surprised us with plans to replace the sewer at the Kinsley Street 
intersection. Their time frame was aggressive and since we already had shutdowns in the works 
for Eldridge St and Mulberry Street it made sense to carry out the Kinsley Street work 
simultaneously. The Intersection of Kinsley Street was a last minute addition to the project. RH 
White was already maxed out with Eldridge Street and Mulberry Street. They had no one else 
available for night work. We were already working with CSSI on the Allds Street/Harbor Ave 
project so we asked them if they could accommodate Kinsley Street on short notice. They were 
able to do the job. The City has not done any work at the intersection as of this writing. 
(31712016)" 

Lovell Street, Nashua - Work Order# 1502510 

The Lovell Street project was approved in Docket OW 15-043 for an estimated cost of 
$502.000. The Lovell Street project was pushed to the forefront due to a housing development 

9 



being built on Lovell Street. The poor firefighting flows at hydrants along Lovell have received 
ongoing complaints from the Nashua Fire Department. 

An E-22 was submitted for the fourth quarter of 2015 on January 18. 2016. The Lovell 
Street project was part of the Lake Street Area Water Main Replacement-Phase l. The project 
replaced mains on five streets for a total of $1, l 05,000. Estimated construction dates were 
September 22, 2105 through November 16. 2015. 

The final costs proposed in Docket DW 16-220 for the Lovell Road project were 
$234.726. During the audit discovery process it was discovered that the final proposed costs 
included $41.000 of Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC). Pennichuck removed the 
CIAC which resulted in the final costs being $193,726. 

Paving for the project will be completed in 2016 at an estimated cost of $116,000. 

Audit reviewed the charges, in the amount of $193,726, noted on the work order detail 
report. $221,619, or 94% of the total prior to the CIAC removal, was paid to the contractor. 
Other expenses include labor, overhead. vehicle expenses, and payment for scans. No 
exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by this project: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 189,649 

331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ l 0,500 
333200 Renewed Services $ 18,500 
335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 16,078 
271200 CIAC $ (41.000) 

--......:....---'-

$ 193,726 

Marquis Street. Nashua - Work Order# 1502517 

The Marquis Street project was approved as part of the 2015 WICA in Docket DW 15-
043. An estimated cost of $39,000 would replace 125' of 1-1/2" main with 4" main. 

An E-22 was submitted for the fourth quarter of 2015 on January 18, 2016. The Marquis 
Street project was part of the Lake Street Area Water Main Replacement-Phase 1. The project 
replaced mains on five streets for a total of$1,105,000. Estimated construction dates were 
September 22, 2105 through November 16, 2015. 

Docket DW 16-220 notes that 128' was replaced and the final cost of the project are 
$19.177. An additional $10,000 is estimated for 2016 paving expenses. 

Audit reviewed the charges noted on the work order detail report. 91 % of the cost, or 
$17,503, was for the contractor. The remaining charges were for Engineering & Information 
Systems overhead and a small charge for scans. No exceptions were noted. 

10 



The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Marquis Street project: 

331200 Distnbution Mains - New $ 17.677 
331250 Distribution Mains- Gate Valves $ 750 
333200 Renewed Services $ 750 ------

$ 19.177 

Mulberrv Street. Nashua-Work Order#l500275 

Docket OW 15-043 approved the Mulberry Street project for an estimated $46,500. 50' 
of 8'" main was to be replaced. The final costs proposed in OW 16-220 were $55,341 for the 
replacement of 42'. 

An E-22 was submitted March 27, 2014, noted the project was to begin 7/1/14 and 
concluding 1111/2015. A change order was submitted during the 2014 WICA year adding this 
project as it was discovered that the 8" main valve was broken shut or partially closed. 

Audit reviewed the supporting charges listed on the Work order detail report. Of the 
$55.341 project total. $40,463 (73%) was contractor charges. The remainder of the charges was 
for police detail, vehicle use, labor, materials and supplies, and overhead. Audit verified the 
overhead charge to the 54.92% 2015 rate provided. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Mulberry Street project: 

331002 Pavements - Distribution Mains $ 16,599 
331200DistributionMains-New $ 37.596 
3 3125 0 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ I , 14 5 --------

$ 55.341 

Ninth Street. Nashua- Work Order#l500276 

Docket OW 15-043 approved the Ninth Street project to replace 627' of 2" main with 4" 
main. The proposed estimated costs were $102,000. The final projects costs submitted in OW 
16-220 were $140,334. A total of 637' of main was replaced. 

An E-22 was submitted March 27, 2014. The project was added to the 2014 WICA 
project list due to the City of Nashua overlaying the street. Estimated construction dates on the 
E-22 noted the project would commence 7/1/2014 and end 11/1/2015. 

The work order detail report for the project costs totaling $140,334 was reviewed by 
Audit. $133,499 or 95% of the total charges were paid to the contractor. The remaining 5% of 
the charges were for labor, vehicles, home depot expense, and overhead. The overhead charge 
was verified to the 2015 overhead rate of 54.92%. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the Ninth Street project: 

11 



331002 Pavements - Distnbution Mains $ 6,411 
331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 110.501 
331250 Distnbution Mains - Gate Valves $ 1,306 
333200 Renewed Services $ 16,428 

335005 Pavements - Hydrants $ 5.687 ------
$ 140,334 

Rochette Ave, Nashua - Work Order# 1502516 

Docket OW 15-043 approved the Rochette Avenue project of replacing 163' of r main 
with 4" main. The final cost of the project as noted in Docket OW 16-220 was $30,758 for 175' 
of main replacement. 

An E-22 was submitted for the fourth quarter of 2015 on January 18, 2016. The Rochette 
Street project was part of the Lake Street Area Water Main Replacement-Phase 1. The project 
replaced mains on five streets for a total of $1, 105,000. Estimated construction dates were 
September 22, 2105 through November 16, 2015. 

Final paving costs, to be completed in 2016. are estimated to be $13,500. 

Audit reviewed all the charges on the work order detail report. $28,748, or 93% of the 
total costs. was paid to the contractor. The remaining 7% of the charges were for printing and 
Engineering & Information Systems overhead. No exceptions were noted. 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by this project: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 28,758 
331250 Distribution Mains - Gate Valves $ 750 
333200 Renewed Services $ 1,250 ------'---

$ 30,758 

Temple Street, Nashua-Work Order#l502508 

The Temple Street project, to replace an estimated 1,030' of 1 O" main with 12" main, 
was approved in D0cket DW 15-043. The proposed cost for the project was $278, l 00. The E-22 
submitted September 30, 2015, estimated the cost to be $343,250. The final cost noted in Docket 
OW 16-220 is $387.045 for 990' of main replaced. 

The work order detail report with project costs totaling $387,045 was reviewed by Audit. 
The contractor expenses totaled $364,688, or 94% of the total project costs. The other 6% of 
costs were for labor, overhead, shipping, portable toilet rentals, materials and printing. 

A Unishipper's invoice in the amount of $59.23 was changed to the Temple Street 
project. Upon Audit' s review, it appeared that the invoice may include shipments for other 

12 



projects. Audit questions Pennichuck as only $48.48 appeared to be for Temple. Pennichuck 
provided the following response: 

"'The Unishipper invoice should be S48.48for Temple St. - 57.05 should be on Howard 
St. ( 150.J06./) and the remaining$ 7. 05 should be on Lake St. (1502515, 2016 WJCA). The cost 
will be moved in our fixed assets system for Howard St. and Lake St. will need to be reclassed 
back into CWIP until the project is used in 2016. " 

The following general ledger accounts were impacted by the project: 

33 1200 Distribution Mains - New $ 336,251 

331250 Oistnbution Mains - Gate Valves $ 10.829 

333200 Renewed Services $ 14,700 

335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 25,265 
$ 387,045 

Overhead Rate 

Overhead rates are calculated at the beginning of each year as part of the management 
fee. Overhead calculations are automatically calculated and posted to the general ledger when 
the work orders are posted to the GL at the end of the month. 

For 2015, the Union overhead rate was 54.92% and the general overhead rate was 2%. 
Audit verified the Union overhead rate based on the labor charges for each of the main projects. 
The general overhead rate was verified to the valve, service and hydrant replacements based on 
the total project costs. No exceptions were noted. 

Paving for 2014 Projects 

Docket OW 15-043 approved the estimate cost of $77 ,522 for the paving of 2014 
projects. The final paving costs filed in OW 16-220 totaled $44,436. 

On February 24, 2015 Pennichuck provided Audit with revised project costs. During the 
audit discovery process, paving costs in the amount of $4,629 should have been included in the 
Eldridge Street project (WO#l 500269). The project costs were increased by $4,629 and the 
paving costs were reduced by the same amount. 

The revised paving costs for the 2014 projects were $39,808. 

OW 16-220 final paving costs 

Less: Amount moved to WO# 1500269 

Revised paving costs 

$44,436.00 
$ (4.629.00) 

$39,808.00 

13 



Valve, Service and Hydrant Replacements 

Audit requested and received the work order summary support for the valve. service and 
hydrant replacement costs. 

Valves 

These replacements are separate and in addition to the water main projects. 

Valves 
Services 
Hydrant 

DW 15-043 DW 16-220 
Estimated Costs Final Costs 
$ 16,050 $ 10,558 
$ 85,388 $ 76,496 
$ 29,374 $ 76,976 
$ 130,812 $ 164.030 

DW 15-043 estimated a total of eight valves. totaling $16,050, would be replaced during 
2015. The final costs per DW 16-220, were $10,558 for the replacement of five valves. 

Work Onler# Location City Cost 
1505498/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 631 
1505092/01 125 Chestnut Nashua $ 2,733 
1504936/01 Courtland Nashua $ 4,886 
1502875/01 700 Hollis Nashua $ 1,229 
1501611/01 Aid gate Nashua $ 1.079 

$ 10.558 

All five project costs were verified to the appropriate general ledger account based on 
valve size without exception. (GL #331251 - Gates: 4" and under) 

Audit selected work order# 1504936 to review in detail. The work order summary 
includes labor, truck and backhoe costs, and material for the project. Overhead rates were 
verified to the 54.92% labor rate and 2% general overhead rate provided to Audit. No exceptions 
were noted with the work order detail. 

Services 

A total of 29 services, totaling $85,388 were estimated to be completed during 2015 per 
Docket DW 15-043. Actual final costs filed in Docket DW 16-220 were for 37 service 
replacements totaling $76,496. 

14 



Work Order# Location City Cost 
1506698/01 Monza Nashua $ 3,260 
1506592/01 Dunstable Rd Nashua $ 226 
1506118/01 Hollis St Nashua $ 897 

1506117/01 Vine St Nashua $ 1,234 

1506116/01 Ayer Nashua $ 1,062 

1506086/01 Watson Nashua $ 2,642 
1506035/01 Watson Nashua $ 2,739 

1506017/01 Dunstable Nashua $ 2,820 

1505699/01 Ayer Nashua $ 583 
1505597/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 4,283 

1505533/01 New Dunstable Nashua $ 1,413 

1505502/01 Westwood Nashua $ 5,121 

1505496/01 Hollis St Nashua $ 363 

1505368/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 1,883 

1505367/01 Reservoir Nashua $ 1,748 

1505139/01 Vine St Nashua $ 241 

1505093/01 Hollis St Nashua $ 1,237 

1504812/01 Pine Hill Ave Nashua $ 1,362 

1504427/01 Vine St Nashua $ 891 

1504291/01 Hopkins Nashua $ 1.127 

1503727/01 Park Ave Nashua $ 149 

1503490/01 Barker Ave Nashua $ 757 

1503152/01 Lake St Nashua $ l, 113 

1503131/01 Park Ave Nashua $ 1,703 

1503130/01 Biscayne Pkwy Nashua $ 3,037 

1503015/01 Tinker Rd Nashua $ 2,091 

1502096/01 Bruce St Nashua $ 2,596 

1501835/01 Lantern Ln Nashua $ 2,719 

1501612/01 Aid gate Nashua $ 4,864 

1501097/01 Barker Ave Nashua $ 4,968 

1500969/01 Weathersfield Nashua $ 3,124 

1500940/01 Newburgh Nashua $ 1,969 

1500939/01 Burritt Nashua $ 1,969 

1500938/01 Greenlay Nashua $ 2,133 

1500936/01 Deerhaven Nashua $ 2,095 
1500935/0 I Lovewell Nashua $ 2,148 
1500180/01 Leslie Nashua $ 3,927 

$ 76,496 

15 



All 37 projects were verified to general ledger account, 333200 - Renewed Services, 
without exception. 

Audit selected two work orders, 1505502 and 1506116 to review in detail. The work 
order summary included expenses for backhoe. vehicles, labor, contractor, and materials. Audit 
verified the overhead expenses with the rates provided. Audit noted that the labor overhead was 
based on the $2, t t 6. t 9 labor charge and did not include ''other pay" of $240.07. 

The work order summary for project 1505502 included: backhoe. contractor, vehicles, 
material and supplies, labor and overheads. The labor overhead was calculated at the correct 
54.92%. The general labor, 2% of the total project costs, was miscalculated in error. Contractor 
pay of $90 and Other Pay of $240 were left out of the calculating. The total general overhead 
booked was $93.95 and the correct amount should have been $100.54. The $6.59 variance is 
immaterial. 

The work order summary for project 1506116 included: labor, a contractor expense, 
vehicles and backhoe charges. Audit verified the overhead expenses to the rates provided to 
Audit. No exceptions were noted. 

Hydrants 

Docket DW 15-043 approved the estimated costs of $29,3 74 for five hydrant 
replacements. The final costs per Docket DW 16-220 were $76.976 for 17 hydrant replacements. 

Work Order# Location City Cost 
1506832/01 Central St Nashua $ 4,801 
1506219/01 Beverlee Dr Nashua $ 3,582 
1506114/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 1,062 
1506099/01 Central St Nashua $ 3,557 
1505555/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 4,802 
1505531/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 7,010 
1505491/01 Hobart St Nashua $ 4,088 
1505412/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 575 
1505129/01 E. Hobart St Nashua $ 3.437 
1505128/01 Elgin St Nashua $ 3,022 
1504897/01 Manchester St Nashua $ 8,753 
1504835/01 Main St Nashua $ 8,547 
1504741/01 Main St Nashua $ 6.920 
1504618/01 Natick Nashua $ 3.250 
1503591/01 Main St Nashua $ 4,256 
1503086/01 East Hollis St Nashua $ 5.537 
1500441/01 Marie Ave Nashua $ 3,778 

$ 76,976 

16 



All seventeen projects were verified to general ledger account, 335000 - Fire Protection 
Equipment: Hydrants, without exception. 

Audit selected work order# 1504897 to review in detail. The work order summary 
included expenses for vehicles, backhoe, materials. labor and overhead. The overhead rates 
were verified and Audit notes the labor overhead is based on the $1,857. l 0 labor expense and 
does not include $2. 78 "other pay". 

Retirements 

Pennichuck provided Audit with an "Asset Disposition" report for the period of January 
l. 2105 to December 31, 20 l 5 for Mains, Services and Hydrants. 

Retirements were booked to the general ledger on a quarterly basis. Audit tied the 
individual plant listed on the Asset Disposition report to the quarterly retirement amounts on the 
trial balance. No issues were noted. 

The following retirement amounts were booked to the general ledger: 

331200 Distribution Mains - New $ 41, 116 
333 l 00 New Services $ 2,627 
335000 Fire Protection Equip: Hydrants $ 9.516 -----

$ 53.260 
Summarv 

Docket DW 16-220 provided final costs of2015 WICA projects to be $3,089,415. 
Paving for 2014 projects that took place in 2015 totaled $44,436. Valve, service and hydrant 
replacement projects were an additional $164,030. The total costs noted in the Docket were 
$3,297.881. 

During the Audit discovery process, three project costs changed, netting to an increase of 
$4,037. Paving costs were reduced by $4,628 and the valve, service and hydrant replacements 
remained unchanged. 

Audit reviewed the used and useful WICA projects for 2015, totaling $3,093,451, 
excluding anticipated 2016 paving costs. Support for the projects' costs were provided in the 
form of trial balances, continuing property record, work orders, contracts and invoices. 

Audit also reviewed paving expenses in the amount of $39,808 and valve, services and 
hydrant replacement projects were an additional $164,030 for 2015, totaling $203,838. 

17 



DW 16-220 

Final Revised and 
Projects Costs Audited Costs 

Projects $ 3,089,415 $ 3,093.45 l 

Paving from 2014 Projects $ 44,436 $ 39.808 

Valve Replacement $ 10.558 $ 10,558 

Service Replacement $ 76.496 $ 76.496 

Hydrant Replacement $ 76,976 $ 76,976 

$ 3,297.881 $ 3.297,289 

18 


